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1
[ABC PANORAMA]. ALPHABET PITORESQUE. A Lyon chez Pintard Jne. Editeur, r. de
l’Annonciade, 2. [c. 1850].
£ 750
Lithographed panorama in 25 sections, measuring 6 x 190cm overall, the letter ‘C’ headed with the words
‘Croquis par Ch. Rivière’, and the publisher’s details appearing on ‘X’, folding accordion style into original
green boards, upper cover with label printed in gold, with central minute vignette, and title and publishing
details within a decorative border, lightly rubbed, but a good copy overall.
Rare and charming French provincial panorama, produced for the juvenile or passing tourist market, or
probably both. The choice of York for the letter Y, with lithographed view of the Ouse bridge and the
Minster in the background, is particularly noteworthy.

FOR

THE

NURSERY

2
[ABC]. SET OF ALPHABET CARDS. No. 2520. Designed in England, printed in Germany.
Raphael Tuck & Sons, Ltd, London - Paris - New York. [n.d., c. 1900].
£ 350
Set of 26 alphabet cards (150mm x 110mm), chromolithograph, embossed and pierced, with the number and
Tuck markings on the letter A only, centre fold to each card so as to be able to stand up for display, some
rubbing in places, but without any loss and in unusually good original state.
A very good example of this fragile piece of juvenilia issued by Raphael Tuck & Sons, being a set of charming
ABC cards each with letter, picture and accompanying little rhyme.
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Raphael Tuck & Sons was a business started by Raphael Tuck and his wife in Bishopsgate in the City of London
in October 1866, selling pictures and greeting cards, and eventually selling postcards, which was their most
successful line. Their business was one of the best known in the “postcard boom” of the late 1800s and early
1900s, and their contributions left a lasting effect on most of the artistic world. During the Blitz, the company
headquarters, Raphael House, was destroyed including the originals for most of their series, and the company
never fully recovered, finally combining with two others, to become the British Printing Corporation in 1952.
The set was designed for the nursery where the large letters could form both a panorama of the alphabet or
as individual cards to be used by children to learn their ABC.

HUMOUR,

BOTH GOOD AND BAD

3
[ANON]. ESSAI CONTRE L’HUMEUR. [n.p., n.d., c.
1775?].
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo. pp. 19, [1] blank; with engraved headpiece,
vignette and initial; stitched as issued, uncut.
First edition of this rare moralistic essay on the subject of
humour, both good and bad.
The author states that he has no intention of being stuffy or
professorial in his analysis of humour, and its subspecies
‘mauvaise humeur’. He notes that in the age of ‘good company,
the need to be fashionable had almost entirely ruled out any
place for humour, and offers the reader a more optimistic view
of existence, more frivolous and worldly, in which humour might
have a role’.
OCLC records two copies, at the Zentralbibliothek Zurich and
the Bibliotheque de Geneve.

4
ARMENGAUD, Jeune and Amouroux, translated and rewritten by JOHNSON, William. THE
PRACTICAL DRAUGHTSMAN’S BOOK OF INDUSTRIAL DESIGN: Forming a Complete Course of
Mechanical, Engineering, and Architectural Drawing. London, Longman, Brown, Green and Longmans,
1853.
£ 95
4to., pp. vi, 7-196, vii-x, Index, 55 engraved plates, (mostly double-page or folding, 2 coloured and numbered
1-45, A-J), wood-engraved text figures; contemporary half calf, spine gilt with black morocco label, marbled
edges; only light wear to extremities.
First English Edition, adapted for the needs of the British industries by the editor of The Practical Mechanic’s
Journal. The largest folding plate (linen-backed) shows a section along an express locomotive; other plates
show industrial washing machines, details of improvements of steam engines, and architectural details.
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5
[AVÈNTI (sometimes AVVENTI), Francesco]. CAPRICCI
FILOSOFICI. Lugano. 1824.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 239, [1]; minor stain just visible to
preliminaries, otherwise, apart from some light foxing, a clean copy
throughout; uncut and partly still unopened in the original printed
yellow publisher’s wraps, spine rubbed at head and some minor
discolouration, otherwise an appealing copy.
Francesco Avènti (1781-1858) is known for the libretto of Rossini’s
Ciro in Babilonia, as well as satirical and dramatic works. The present
book, published anonymously in Switzerland, is certainly one of the
oddest mixes of satirical and self-satirizing texts we have come across
for a long time. The Philosophical Caprices open with an
autobiographical heroic ‘self-portrait’ including Avènti’s physical
appearance. This is followed by a biographical or pseudo-account of a
doctor’s journey towards Northern Europe, where he encounters all
sorts of curiosities, including a long Finnish tale (‘romanzo romantico’ a relatively early use of the adjective ‘romantico’ in Italian). The work
contains many satirical allusions to Italian literary and public life, and
critical remarks upon foreign works on Italy.
Melzi I, p. 174; OCLC records just one copy only, at Duke; ICCU
locates copies in Parma and Cesena.

THE EMBARRASSMENT

OF

PUBLIC SNEEZING

6
BALLARINI, Simone. ORIGINE DELL’USO DI SALUTARE QUANDO SI STARNUTA.
Discorso fatto per gli Eccellentissimi Principi D. Urbano e D. Carlo Barberini da Simone Ballarini
dottor di legge e custode della libreria dell’eccellentissima casa. Rome, nella Stamperia di Pallade [i.e.
NIccolo and Marco Pagliarini], 1747.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 54; with engraved allegorical vignette facing title-page, woodcut printer’s device to
title, woodcut head-piece and initial; small repair to title-page not affecting text, occasional very light spotting;
contemporary calf, gilt border to sides, gilt panelled spine; abrasions to sides with loss of gilding in places,
spine also rubbed and worn, but internally a crisp, clean copy of a rare and curious book.
First and only edition of a literary unicum: a dissertation addressing the embarrassments of public sneezing,
and in particular how politely to respond to such occurrences. Simone Ballarini was librarian to the Princes
Barberini in Rome. The Barberini themselves, it appears from the prefatory letter, had expressly requested a
study on the propriety and the origins of responding to sneezes with a number of Gesundheit equivalents.
Ballarini meets the request with a valiant piece of erudition spanning millennia of prescriptive literature and
involving the Bible, Aristotle, Avicenna, Cardano, Cicero, and contemporary French Academic dissertations.
His pious conclusion extols the modern Italian salute, a response which transcends the mundane concerns of
physical health to wish the sneezer eternal salvation.
OCLC locates two copies in America, at Princeton and Chicago; one copy in COPAC (British Library).

ON

BOUNDARIES

7
BECK, Johann Jodocus. TRACTATUS DE JURE LIMITUM, Von Recht der Gränzen und
Marksteine. Worinnen von Setzung der Gränz-Mark und Gütterstein, deren Bezeichnung,
Beschreibung, Conservation und Erhaltung, Veränderungen, Praescription, Beweiß, denen Mitteln
wordurch die Gränz-Strittigkeiten gehoben und erörtert werden können… Nürnberg und Frankfurt,
Johann Christoph Lochner, 1722.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. Two parts in one volume, 4to, pp. [x], 172; 154, [26] index, title printed in red and black
and with two woodcut initials; lacking frontispiece; with one engraved plate; some foxing throughout; in
contemporary vellum, title on spine; some light soiling, but still a good copy.
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Rare first edition of what was for much of the eighteenth
century the standard German work on boundary law, by
the Altdorf professor and lawyer Johann Jodocus Beck
(1684-1744).
In early modern Germany, composed of hundreds of
sovereign territories and intersecting legal and fiscal
authorities, the codification of borders and boundaries was
of utmost importance for heads of states, in order to
calculate the tax income and assess the responsibilities for
the infrastructure. Beck describes 13 different categories
of boundary stones, each defining a particular category of
boundary. The second part of this volume deals with
surveying, the representation of land on paper, with the
aim of improving estate maps. A fictitious village, Allbach, is
taken as an example for all the documentation, and an
engraved map shows it with its surrounding fields,
woodland and meadows. The appendix deals with the form
of documentation of land disputes, and how to keep
records of properties, and the rights and duties connected
with the land, as well as specimens of letters to the
authorities in cases of land and tax disputes.
Cf. Prinz, Der Bildgebrauch in gedruckten Rechtsbüchern
des 15. bis zum Ausgang des 18. Jahrhunderts, pp. 72-3;
OCLC records only two copies in North America, at
Alberta and Berkeley.

WONDERFUL VICTORIAN JUVENILIA

BY

‘MANBEEPAMBEE’

8
[BEEMAN, George Beaumont]. THE MISCELLANEA: A Monthly Home Magazine of
Wholesome Literature. Conducted by The Bee. New Issue, Part I [-II] [All published?]. Published by
G. Manbeepambee & Co., No. 3 on the top of the Monument. (1st Floor, left-hand side). March [April] 1879.
£ 350
MANUSCRIPT MAGAZINE. 8vo (145 x 225mm); pp. 16, continuously paginated (wraps not counted in
pagination), with two separate illustrations; first issue never bound, loosely held together; second issue sewn;
cover of the first issue somewhat darkened, a little worn around the edges, but overall in very good condition
and remarkably well preserved.
Two beautifully produced ‘Magazines’ by Huguenot historian George Beaumont Beeman. Though not signed
by Beeman the magazines are ‘Conducted by The Bee’ and published by ‘G. Manbeepambee’, and were
purchased alongside an offprint of a later article by Beeman (included here, entitled ‘The protest against
heretical doctrines in France.’, 1921).
The first issue features a ‘Prefatory Notice’, ‘Letters to the Editor’, and essay on ‘Procrastination’ and an
illustrated biography of William Caxton; similar contents to the second issue, which includes a poem ‘On the
Defeat of the British Column in Zululand’, and an illustrated biography of Alexander III King of Macedon.
George Beaumont Beeman (1862-1954) was President of the Huguenot Society from 1917 to 1920. Born at
Cranbrook, Kent he was the son of Thomas and Sarah Beeman, wrote an Australian Mining Manual in 1896
and subsequently became a stock broker in London - probably as a junior clerk he first worked close to the
Monument from where very likely took his imprint for The Miscellanea. His work very often necessitated a
large number of trips to the USA where he seems to have corresponding connections to the New York
Huguenots as a keen historian of all thing Huguenot he also wrote a steady number of articles for the society.
He died unmarried in London in 1954.
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9
BOLLETTI, Giuseppe Gaetano. DELL’ ORIGINE E DE’ PROGRESSI DELL’ INSTITUTO DELLE
SCIENZE di Bologna. E di tutte le Accademie ad esso unite, con la descrizione delle più notabile cose,
che ad uso del Mondo letterario nello stesso Instituto si conservano, operetta in grazia degli eruditi.
In Bologna, per Lelio alla Volpe Impressore dell’Instituto delle Scienze. 1763 [a 7 stamped over the 3,
Reimprimatur at the end dated 1767].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION, REISSUE. 8vo, pp. 120, engraved vignette of a marsupial on title, with two engraved folding
plans and two engraved folding plates; light scattered foxing to title and a few pages; entirely uncut in
contemorary carta rustica; a little spotted.
A corrected reissue of the 1763 edition with the mispagination ‘218’ corrected into 118 and the pagination
incorporating one more leaf at the end, pages 119-120. This beautiful book production is a report of the
progress of the learned Istituto delle Science in Bologna and other affiliated societies, together with a detailed
description of the building and its decorations, illustrated with an elevation, a section and two plans. Bolletti
issued a number of similar reports between 1751 and 1780.
The Institute had been founded in 1712 by the Bolognese natural historian Marsili, who was presented to the
Royal Society in London personally by Newton, praising him as an accomplished scientist and founder of one
of Europe’s most advanced research and scientific institutions. Marsili choose the Palazzo Poggi, which dates
back to the 16th century, as receptacle for his great plans to house the collections, laboratories, and living
quarters for the scientists, both in residence and visiting. In 1721 the observatory, at the time the best in Italy,
was erected, and fitted with high-quality instruments.
Riccardi I, p. 145 (‘Abbiamo registrato questo libro… per l’importanza che esso presenta per la storia della
scienza’).

TEACH YOURSELF MATHEMATICS
10 BRANDES, Heinrich Wilhelm. LEHRBUCH DER ARITHMETIK, GEOMETRIE UND
TRIGONOMETRIE, zum Gebrauch für zwey verschiedene Lehr-Curse in Schulen, wie auch zum
Selbstunterrichte abgefaßt… Oldenburg, in der Schulze’schen Buchhandlung, 1808-1815.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. Three parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. xii, 209, [1] blank; xii, 472, [1] errata, [1] blank; 36, [7]

errata, [1] blank, with nine folding leaves of plates; some browning throughout, but never heavy; in
contemporary boards, with gilt-lettered skiver label on spine; spine rubbed and worn, with traces of paper
label at foot, boards worn, but still a good copy.
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First edition of this rare course of mathematics by the prolific German astronomer and physicist Heinrich
Wilhelm Brandes (1777-1834).
Brandes studied at Göttingen (Gauss was a fellow student) before entering into a number of careers, as
teacher, inspector of dykes, and then, from 1811, professor of mathematics at Breslau. The present work,
published over seven years, attempts to provide a complete course of mathematics both for school use and
for those who wished to teach themselves, and is divided into volumes on arithmetic (1808) and geometry
and trigonometry (1810); and an appendix (1815) which deals with spherical trigonometry.
In addition to his mathematical work, Brandes had a keen interest in meteorology, and published the first
weather charts in 1820.
OCLC records just one copy outside Germany, at Columbia.

BIOGRAPHICAL

SKETCHES OF IMPORTANT WOMEN

11 BRANTÔME, Pierre de Bourdeilles, Siegneur de. MEMOIRES DE MESSIRE PIERRE DE
BOURDEILLE, SEIGNEUR DE BRANTOME. contenant Les vies des dames illustres de France de son
son temps. A Leyde, chez Jean Sambix le Jeune…, 1699.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [vi], 384 [misnumbered 348]; lightly browned in places due to paper stock, but
generally clean throughout; in eighteenth century blue mottled boards, spine with paste paper label lettered in
gilt, light surface wear, but still a very good copy.
First edition, posthumously published, of the Vies des Dames illustres by the French chronicler and soldier
Pierre de Brantôme (c. 1539-1614), the first part of his Mémoires.
Brantôme gives biographical sketches of several important women, including Anne of Brittany, Catherine de
Medici, and Mary Queen of Scots.
“Brantôme was the third son of the Baron of Bourdeille. He spent his childhood at the court of Margaret of
Angoulême, queen of Navarre, where his mother and maternal grandmother were members of the royal
household. Upon Margaret’s death in 1549 he went to Paris to continue his education, which was completed
at the University of Poitiers in 1555. He then visited the court of Henry II, by whom he was given the abbey of
Brantôme, but, although he also held several other benefices, his contact with religious life was limited to the
enjoyment of ecclesiastical revenues. His adventurous career as a courtier and soldier took him to Italy, Spain,
Portugal, and the British Isles…. The first edition of Brantôme’s works was published posthumously as
Mémoires de Messire Pierre de Bourdeilles (1665–66; “Memoirs of Pierre de Bourdeille”). It comprises Les
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Vies des dames illustres, Les Vies des dames
galantes, Les Vies des hommes illustres et
grands capitaines français, and Les Vies des
hommes illustres et des grands capitaines
étrangers” (Encyclopedia Britannica).
OCLC records copies at Otago, UC Berkeley,
Pennsylvania and Virginia.

SPAT

OVER LEGITIMACY OF LOCAL ELECTIONS

12 [BURNTISLAND]. [FLETCHER, Archibald]. MEMORIAL FOR WILLIAM MUIR, LATE BAILIE,
AND JAMES DAVIDSON, LATE COUNSELLOR OF THE BOROUGH OF BURTISLAND… Against
William Ferguson, Esq.; of Raith, pretended Provost…
[tegether with:] [HAY, Charles]. MEMORIAL FOR WILLIAM FERGUSON, Esq.; of Raith… Against
£ 250
William Muir… [drop-head titles]. [No place or printer, 1791].
FIRST EDITIONS. Two volumes bound in one, 4to, pp. 40, 7 (appendix); 16; occasional spotting or foxing; in
recent marbled boards.
The case of Muir and Davidson vs. Fergusson was about political power in the community in Fife and the
political representation of Burntisland in Westminster during the period of the ‘rotten boroughs’.
The ‘Memorialists’ argued that the election of magistrates and counsellors was void and illegal. The majority of
this pamphlet gives an overview of how Burntisland had been run and organised since the late seventeenth
century, in respect of commerce, jurisdiction, administration and political representation. The representative
of Muir and Davidson argues that ‘laws and forms, however clear and express, are too slender barriers when
set in opposition to the ingenious spirit of political intrigue, and to the vehement passion for political power
which now so generally prevail’ (p. 2).
William Ferguson’s advocated that the accusations of illegal, and therefore void, elections was ‘utterly
irrelevant’ (p. 2) and that the complaint is ‘ill-founded’ (p. 16).
Not in ESTC COPAC or OCLC, Apparently not in the National Library of Scotland or the British Library.

13 CARLISLE, Isabella Howard, Countess of. THOUGHTS IN THE FORM OF MAXIMS
ADDRESSED TO YOUNG LADIES, on their first establishment in the world. By the Countess
Dowager of Carlisle. London: Printed for T. Cornell, 1789.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, [ii], 149, [1] blank, [1] errata, [1] blank; a clean copy throughout with only a few
minor marks; contemporary sprinkled calf, spine gilt with remains of the gilt lettered morocco label just
visible, upper joint cracked (but holding firm), corners rubbed and upper board with central round stain
(perhaps where used as a coaster!), otherwise an appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of these Thoughts of Isabella Howard, Countess of Carlisle (1721-1795).
‘Experience in the use of drugs, may much contribute to the safety of poor objects, above all, those who have
slight indispositions; but a smattering in physick, is rather a dangerous tool in female hands’ (p. 128).
The sentiments espoused in the work (including ‘let your conduct be such to all around you, as shall lead them
to the same path without affright’, p. 146) were in stark contrast to the Countess of Carlisle’s own life, which
was marked by marriage to a considerably younger man, and countless affairs; she also encouraged her
daughters into imprudent marriages and illicit liaisons.
ESTCT114825; not in the Newberry Check List.
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‘AN INTERESTING NEW GAME’
14 [CASTLE GAME]. THE JOURNEY, OR CROSS ROADS to Conqueror’s Castle. London.
Published by Wm. Spooner, 259 Regent Street. [Printed by Lefevre & Kohler, Newman Str.], 1834.
£ 1,850
Hand-coloured lithograph game dissected into twelve sections and backed onto linen, measuring 56 x 43 cm.,
and folding down into original green cloth covers [14.7 x 14.7 cm] the upper cover bearing the original
pictorial title label, lightly dust-soiled, but still an appealing example; without the rules sheet, which would have
originally have been pasted inside the front cover; with the bookplate ‘Ex libris Schwerdt’ on front paste
down.
Rare and attractive game issued by William
Spooner, producer of some of the most
popular games of the mid nineteenth
century.
A game for all the family in the form of
intersecting paths criss-crossing a landscape
filled with hazards. The players must start
from the centre of the lower margin and
move along the roads in accordance with
the spin of a teetotum, at each cross roads.
Various rewards and forfeits must be
complied with on the journey. The winner is
the player who reaches the Conqueror’s
Castle first. The board is stuffed full of the
caricatures, visual and textual (road names)
puns and comical allusions typically
associated with its creator. So we find
Lottery Lane, Catch Cold Road, Giant
Grumbo’s Ground, Plum Pudding Place and
Hoki Poki Lane to name but a few of the
roads travelled along by players, meeting
more than a few unsavoury characters along
the way.

The Journey, or Cross Roads to
Conqueror’s Castle was certainly successful
as Spooner issued a similar game, The
Cottage of Content, or right roads and
wrong ways, in 1848 after he had moved to
new premises on The Strand. This game was
evidently produced in larger numbers as it is
much more commonly found than the
present. This is the first example we have
handled.
William Matthias Spooner (1796-1882), printer seller and publisher of puzzles, games, juvenalia, satires and
transparencies, operated from 259 Regent Street from 1831 until 1836, after when he move to addresses in
the Strand until his death.

Provenance: From the library of Carl Franz Georg Richard Schwerdt, author of the standard bibliography on
Hunting, Hawking, Shooting (1928).
Whitehouse p. 64; Georgian and Victorian Board Games: The Liman Collection, p. 82 (also used as the cover
image); copies held at the Bodleian library (John Johnson and Harding Collections), and at the V&A (E.17791954, a later impression).

15 [COURTILZ DE SANDRAS, G. de.] LES DAMES DANS LEUR NATUREL ou la galanterie sans
façon. Sous le regne du Grand Alcandre. Cologne, Pierre Marteau (Holland), 1686.
8

[bound with]: LES AMOURS de M(ademoiselle) avec L(e) C(omte) D(e) L(auzun) et Mémoires de
M(adame) L(a) D(uchesse) M(azarin). Cologne [Holland], 1676.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION AND THIRD EDITION? Together two works in one volume, 12mo, pp. [ii], 228; [ii], 140;

lacking pages 103-106 of the first work; eighteenth century red morocco, gilt back with green label, gilt tripleline borders on both sides, gilt inside- and outside dentelles, gilt edges; from the library of Bruno Monnier.
An attractive volume containing two rare seventeenth-century works offering fictionalised accounts of
contemporary courtly life in France.
I. First edition of this uncommon work attributed to Gatien de Courtilz de Sandras (1644–1712), best known
for his pseudo-memoir of d’Artagnan, which formed the basis for Dumas’ characterisation.
II. Second or third edition of this chronique scandaleuse detailing the affairs at the court of Louis XIV,
sometimes attributed to C. Vicard de Saint-Réal (1639-1692). Gay-Lemonnyer notes the first edition.
I. Gay-Lemonnyer I, 783 - OCLC records copies at the Newberry Library and the Zeeuwse Bibliotheek
Middelburg; II. Gay-Lemonnyer I, 148 - OCLC records copies at Oxford, the Corporation of London, and UC
Irvine.

STANDARD GUIDE

TO

ARISTOCRATIC MANNERS,

WITH THE

RARE SEQUEL

16 [COURTIN, Antoine de]. NOUVEAU TRAITÉ DE LA CIVILITÉ qui se pratique en France,
parmi les honnestes gens. A Paris, Chez Helie Iosset, MDCLXXI [1671]
[bound with]: SUITE DE LA CIVILITÉ FRANÇOISE, Ou Traité du
Point-Honneur, et des regles pour converser & de se conduire
sagement avec des Incivils & les Fâcheux. A Paris, Chez Helie Iosset,
MDCLXXVI [1676].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. Two works in one volume, 12mo, pp. [xvi], 174; [xx],
354; aside from occasional spotting, clean and fresh throughout; in
contemporary vellum, title in ink on spine; minor cracking to vellum at foot
of spine, but otherwise a good copy.
First edition of one of the most important and best known works on
civility and conduct of the seventeenth century, which remained a standard
work on the subject until well into the 1700s. Courtin gives advice on
conversation, churchgoing, greetings, table manners and visiting protocols,
horsecraft, the playing of musical instruments, letter-writing, and the
avoidance of excessive scruples. Much of his advice is of a negative sort; he
recommends that the reader not yawn in the presence of superiors, nor
sneeze too loudly, lest he shake the foundation of the house. The work
saw more than 25 reprints between 1671 and 1766, both in French and in
other European languages, including English (in the same year as the
present edition).
Bound with this is the rarer sequel, also in first edition. Here Courtin
discusses resentment, honour, injury and defence, vengeance, and the best
ways to live with the uncivil and angry.
I. OCLC: 13228123; II. OCLC: 22655998 records only three copies, at Loyola University, Columbia, and
Brown.

THE DIAMOND NECKLACE AFFAIR
17 [DE ROHAN]. F.L.? COUP-D’OEIL PHILOSOPHIQUE à l’Occasion de M Le Cardinal de
Rohan avec des Notes Essentielles. F. L. [n. p.] 1785.
[bound with:] LETTRE A L’OCCASION de la Detention de S. E. M. Le Cardinal de Rohan, a la
Bastille. [n. p.] 1785.
£ 185
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FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, small 8vo, pp. 14, pictorial woodcut-vigenettte at the beginning
of the main text; pp. 24; with the name ‘Cagliostro’ written in ink at the head of the first title; bound in
nineteenth-century calf backed marbled boards, incorrectly dated 1722 at foot of spine, original marbled
wrappers bound in, with blank padding front and back; a very good copy.
Rare first editions of these two tracts detailing the part played by the Cardinal de Rohan in the ‘diamond
necklace affaire’ which seriously damaged the reputation of the Royal family and especially of Marie
Antoinette. It was the Cardinal, a seriously rich man and opponent of the Franco-Austrian alliance, who had to
pay in installments for the necklace, the diamonds of which were sold piece by piece.
Though we have found no evidence to support it, the name of Cagliostro has been added, in a later hand on
the first title page, and repeated on the spine of the volume; he was, of course, the mysterious occultist
associated with Casanova amongst others, who was one of those involved with La Motte and the deception.
Whether or not by him, these are interesting contemporary pamphlets on the affair, and of great rarity.
OCLC records just two copies of each work, both at UCLA and Oxford.

WRITTEN

IN A SERIES OF APHORISMS

18 DONNANT, Denis François. LE CONTEMPLATIF, ou Pensees libres sur la morale, la politique
et la philosophie… A Paris, chez Batilliot jeune, Libraire, rue Haute Feuille… An IX. (1803).
£ 185
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. xxiv, 167, [1] advertisement; with initial blank removed;

some foxing and browning in places, mainly light, but stronger on pp. 53-55, otherwise a clean copy
throughout; uncut and partially unopened in the original publisher’s wraps, spine with remains of printed label,
some surface wear and rubbing to extremities, nevertheless, still an appealing copy, inscribed by the author on
the half-title.
First edition of this collection of reflexions on philosophical, political, and ethical matters, by the statistician
and philosopher Denis François Donnant.
Writing in a series of aphorisms, Donnant studies the character of the philosopher, noting the fact that the
moral philosopher is often the most amoral human being. He goes on to cover poetry, lying, moral and
physical illness, atheism, friendship, and other subjects. These aphorisms are followed by two more extended
essays, on the subject of imitation and on human knowledge.
Donnant is best known today for his Statistical Account of the United States of America, translated into
English by William Playfair.
OCLC records just one copy only, at the BNF.
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ALL DRESSER’S

PHILOSOPHY OF DESIGN IN ONE VOLUME

19 DRESSER, Christopher. THE PRINCIPLES OF DECORATIVE DESIGN. London, Paris & New
York: Cassell Petter & Galpin. [1876].
£ 250
SECOND EDITION. 4to, pp. vi, 167, [1] blank; 2 chromolithograph plates and numerous wood-engraved text
illustrations; original purple cloth, upper cover decorated in gilt and black. spine lettered in gilt.
In many ways the work encapsulated all of Dresser’s philosophy of design in one volume: ‘I have not
attempted the production of a pretty book, but have aimed at giving what knowledge I possess upon the
subjects treated of, in a simple and intelligible manner. I have attempted simply to instruct… If these lessons as
now collected into a work should lead to the development of the art-germs which doubtless lie dormant in
other working men, the object which I have sought to attain in writing and collecting these together will have
been accomplished. (preface)

The Studio in a comprehensive reassessment of Dresser’ influence on design described ‘On re-reading Mr.
Dresser’s Principles of Decorative Design one finds scarce a single theory of good taste that he advances or a
single line of advice that he offers, but is as sound and pertinent today as then. If space permitted one might
quote page after page and find not a line scarce a word that could not be endorsed by the most critical
members of the Arts and Crafts Association today.’

INCLUDING

A CHAPTER ON THE UNFORTUNATE CONSEQUENCES OF

FEMALE FRIVOLITY

20 DUPANLOUP, Felix. UEBER FRAUENBILDUNG. Autorisirte Uebersetzung. Münster,
Aschendorff’sche Buchhandlung. 1868.
£ 85
FIRST GERMAN TRANSLATION. 12mo, pp. viii, 218; occasional foxing in places, but generally clean and
crisp; in contemporary brown morocco, boards edged in gilt and spine ruled and lettered in gilt; boards and
spine rubbed, but still a good copy.
First German translation of Femmes savantes et femmes studieuses by the distinguished theologian,
philosopher, and Bishop of Orleans, which first appeared in French the previous year. Dupanloup devotes
chapters to the duties of women, the unfortunate consequences of female frivolity, the advantages of
intellectual activity, the dangers of depression, and finally, the plan of life.
OCLC records one copy only in North America, at Northwestern.

REPUBLICAN HEALTH CARE
21 DUPIN, Chirurgien de Montpellier. A SES CONCITOYENS, Fondateurs de l’Attelier de
Charité, Instituteurs des Greniers d’Abondance Endosseurs des Billets de Confiance. A Montpellier,
de l’Imprimerie de Jean-François Picot, 1791.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 111, [1] blank; in contemporary yellow mottled wrappers, with handwritten
paper label on spine.
First and only edition of this address by the Montpellier surgeon Dupin, drawing attention to the scandalous
number of abandoned infants in the region of Montpellier, and proposing the construction of a refuge hospice
in the city.
The entire publication is breathing the patriotic spirit of the époque de régénération (p. 1), the French
Revolution, starting with a quotation from Voltaire on the title-verso, commemorating Mirabeau in the
preface, and appealing to the fellow citizen’s to replace the charitable Catholic institutions of the ancien
régime with new, better and republican ones. Dupin appeals to the ‘happy capitalists, who are tyrannized by
the abundance of goods,’ to contribute to the funds of an orphanage, instead of boasting with the art they
amassed in their private collections, naming paintings by Raimbrand or Fregonaad.
Not in OCLC, the BNF, or the British Library; the only other copies we were able to locate are in Nîmes and
Avignon.

11

22 DUSSAUSOY, André. CURE RADICALE DE L’HYDROCÈLE par
le caustique. [Paris, Croullebois] 1787.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 223, [1] blank; title lightly dust-soiled,

otherwise, apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in
contemporary boards, with remains of spine label titled in ink, spine rubbed
and worn, some dust-soiling to boards, upper joint cracked (but holding firm),
nevertheless, still a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this study of the causes, symptoms, and treatment of
hydroceles, by the Lyon surgeon André Dussausoy (1755-1820).
Dussausoy surveys some of the approaches taken in the past in the treatment
of the complaint, as well as the various forms it could take, and the
circumstances in which it requires urgent action, before discussing the various
different possible treatments and explaining his enthusiasm for the use of
caustic soda, and highlighting some of the possible problems with other
treatments including incision.
OCLC records just one copy only, at the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek.

KEATS & SHELLEY

IN THE

SUBURBS

23 [ELLIOTT, William, Stockbroker] SOME ACCOUNT OF KENTISH TOWN, Shewing its
ancient condition, progressive improvement, and present state; in which is comprised a brief review
of the river fleet, or river of the Wells; and the principal events connected therewith. Kentish Town;
Published by J. Bennett 1821.
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, [7]-74; bound with several quires of blank leaves 6 pp. with additional note in

manuscript; contemporary calf, flat spine decorated in gilt with gilt lettering-piece; joints repaired.
An uncommon work and the first separate history of this North London suburb then still noted for its rural
charm.
John Keats and Mary Shelley both lived with Leigh Hunt at Mortimer Terrace which had only recently been
built when the Account was published. This Terrace together with other new developments are described by
Elliott as ‘very much exceeding in the number of their houses one-third of the whole village, having risen on
land which had previously been chiefly unoccupied by dwellings.’
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This whole area was to change dramatically in the next decade with railways criss-crossing the land and farms
and pastures disappearing beneath rows of villas. Information on local amenities, public houses ‘an application
made about ten years ago for a licence in the vicinity of Mortimer Terrace should have been refused.’ together
with descriptions of water supply, education of the poor, dispensary, ‘The Ladies’ Working Society’ ‘The
Lady’s Society for the Relief of the Industrious Female poor of Kentish-town and Camden-town, during their
lying-in’ etc. are are all given their due acknowledgement.
OCLC records two copies at the BL and the Library of Congress.

CHIEFLY

FOR YOUNG LADIES

24 ELLIS, Sarah [née Stickney]. THE JUVENILE SCRAP-BOOK. London, Fisher, Son, and Co.,
1840.
£ 100
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 105, [1] colophon, [2], advertisements, with steel-engraved title and 15 steelengraved plates, all tissue guards present; title and a few plates minimally spotted; a fine copy in the original
publisher’s terracotta cloth, spine ornamented, lettered and dated in gilt, covers ornamented in blind and with
gilt-stamped centrepieces depicting flower baskets, all edges gilt; front cover a little spotted.
A wonderful copy of this very rare early Victorian gift book, written by the novelist and author of ‘improving
works’ (British Women Writers). Sarah Ellis established a school for young ladies in Hertfordshire and was a
prolific writer and edited two yearbooks, or annually appearing gift books, the other being Fisher’s DrawingRoom Scrap-Book (1844 and 1845). The Juvenile Scrap-Book is the first of the series edited by Mrs. Ellis,
however, the British Library catalogue states that it was edited by her from 1843 onwards, which might
indicate that they don’t possess the 1840 Juvenile Scrap-Book. The steel engravings have been selected by Mrs.
Ellis; their subjects range from topography, over idyllic, historic and exotic scenes to a day-dreaming young
lady.
Not in A Checklist of Women Writers 1801-1900; OCLC locates copies at Carolina University, Greensboro,
and New York University; COPAC locates copies in Manchester, Nottingham, and in the National Library of
Scotland.

AN

UNUSUAL EDUCATIONAL AID

25 [ELOCUTION]. STOCK, F.R. MY NAME IS NORVAL Travestated by F.R.S [i.e. F.R. Stock].
London: W.H.J. Carter, Bookseller, 12 Regent Street, Pall Mall. [ 1863?].
£ 450
Hand-coloured etched strip panorama 120 x 3,090 mm, folding down to 88 x 140 mm some a number of folds
with repairs; original cloth, upper cover with a hand coloured decorative title label, some chipping and dustsoiling.
An unusual panorama constituting an elocution exercise.
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Consisting of twenty-one plates, telling the story of the son of a Grampian shepherd who longs to ‘follow
some war-like lord’. When the shepherds are attacked the boy shoots the chief of the ‘band of fierce
barbarians from the hills’, and returns home with the chief’s armour. Disdaining the shepherd’s ‘slothful life’,
he leaves his father and volunteers to fight for his king. The captions beneath the images form the speech to
be recited. On the reverse of the second and third plates a notice reads: ‘Mr Carter will Teach any Person to
Recite the Speech distinctly and properly in Two Lesson [sic] of an hour each for 10s 6d’ at 12 Regent Street,
Pall Mall. On the reverse of the final plate is an advertisement offering lessons in handwriting and bookkeeping. Pasted to the inside of the back covers is an advertisement for Carter’s crinoline prints. The price of
the panorama was 2/6d.
‘Old Norval’ and ‘Young Norval’ were characters the once popular eighteenth century play Douglas by John
Home.
Abbey, Life, 599.

THE EXPANSION

OF

RAILWAYS

THROUGHOUT

EUROPE

26 [EUROPEAN RAILWAYS]. BIRD, Henry. ‘NOTES OF TRAVELS’ BY SURVEYOR HENRY
BIRD, whilst working for the British civil engineer and railway contractor Thomas Brassey between
1854 and 1870. [Various places]. [c. 1870].
£ 450
Small 4to pp. 173 manuscript in ink with a few pencil corrections; original purple cloth, spine faded.
Revealing autobiographical diary by Henry Bird, one of the
surveyors for the British civil engineering and railway
contractor Thomas Brassey (1805-1870) whilst working on
Railway construction on the continent of Europe.
From the outset it seems that Bird travelled to Europe ‘in
consequence of the continued indisposition of Mrs. B.’ What he
did not know at the time (excepting for one brief three day
spell) was that he did not to return to Britain until sixteen
years later in 1870.
Bird travelled to France on the 6th of April 1854 ostensibly to
assist his brother-in-law ‘to Carry out a contract on the Paris
and Caen Railway.’ Apparently Bird ‘had a good deal of trouble
with bricklayers & Labourers taken over from London, in
Consequence of their finding Brandy so cheap we found it very
difficult to Keep them from taking too much of it…’ (p. 3).
Bird was soon commissioned to do other work with Thomas
Brassey, initially put in charge of finishing tunnels and viaducts at
Lisieux, but by the end of 1854 he was asked to examine the
tunnel at Boissy, which had partially collapsed. He reported that
it was ‘in a very Bad State and proved to be a very disagreeable
job in consequence of the great quantity of Water sometimes finding it difficult to get the men to go in,
notwithstanding paying them 1s 9d per Hour with additional privileges.’ This work lasted until March 1856 but
after settling the accounts ‘with Mr Trubshaw April 22nd’ Bird was now searching for new work.
Alexander Rhodes offered a contract on the Caen & Cherbourg Railway, and in November 1856 Bird had
taken the contract ‘for all the masonary on the first 22 kilometres of the line from Cherbourg, the first sod
turned by Madame Bertrand (wife of the resident engineer) at Couville.’ In November 1858 Waring Brothers
asked him to build an aqueduct on the St Denis to Mulhouse railway and also on the Paris to Coulommiers
line. Seemingly he was also asked by Alexander Rhodes to go out to Australia to make a survey of proposed
lines, but this offer was declined due to his wife’s health.
By 1859 Rhodes had returned to Australia on behalf of Brassey who also pressed Bird to go out, but again he
declined. ‘In 1860 William Rhodes offered me some viaducts to build on the Bilbao & Tudelo Railway in Spain
but another letter arrived from Mr Charles Jones when he offered me an appointment in Italy to assist in
making studies for a railway from Leghorn to the Roman frontiers along the Mediterranean coast, which I
accepted.’
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The diary continues in much the same way for the following ten years, terrible journeys, bandits, wolves eating
people, surveying and estimating for Brassey in Austria, in what today is Romania, and then to Poland, all the
time taking in some sightseeing and in one case Bird just walks away from a half built railway he was
contracted to finish, it being just too difficult and unprofitable.
Bird gives a real insight into the heyday of European rail expansion. We have been unable to find Bird’s name
mentioned by any railway historian, but there is little doubt that he played a significant part inthe construction
European transport infrastructures.

GUIDE

TO BOOK-COLLECTING

27 FORMEY, Jean Henri Samuel. CONSEILS POUR FORMER UNE BIBLIOTHEQUE Peu
Nombreuse mais Choisie Par Mr. Formey. Troisieme edition, corrigée et augmentée. Avec une
Notice des Ouvrages de l’auteur. A Berlin, chez Haude et Spener, 1755. .
£ 185
THIRD EDITION. 12mo, pp. [x], xxvi, 122, [2] errata; some spotting and light marginal worming, unobtrusive
dampstain to first few leaves; in the original marbled wrappers, spine and extremities worn; with the bookplates of K.F. Plesner and “P.H.” on front paste-down.
Third edition, and the first to contain the nineteen page section detailing his works to date, of Formey’s guide
to book-collecting. Formey was amongst the earliest to advocate the ‘cabinet’ method of book-collecting,
moving away from the large-scale and wide-ranging collection, towards a more choice selection of
representative titles, which could be housed in a single bookcase or cabinet.
In his Conseils, Formey gives detailed suggestions with an extensive commentary on ‘choice’ books in a variety
of fields ranging from theology and philosophy to literature, history, mathematics, geography, law, medicine,
and eventually commerce. The result is not just a useful guide for the construction of a small but well-formed
library, but also a fascinating insight into what was regarded in the middle of the eighteenth century as
indispensable. In the field of philosophy, for example, the works of Descartes, Newton, Gassendi and Wolff
are essential; Formey advises that the last of these be bought in German, rather than the less intelligible Latin.
This ties in with the general tone of Formey’s work; his concern is less to do with what the holder of a small
library ought to own, as with what he ought to read; he assumes that the collector will be buying his books
new. The modern collector wishing to establish a comprehensive eighteenth century library, however, would
for that very reason find this book invaluable.
OCLC: 7419326.

PROVINCIAL LITERARY & PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY
28 FROST, Charles. AN ADDRESS, DELIVERED TO THE
LITERARY AND PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY, AT KINGSTONUPON-HULL; at the Opening of the seventh Session, On Friday,
November 5, 1830. Hull, Isaak Wilson, 1831.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iii]-viii, 128, fine wood-engraved printer’s

device at the end; modern blue wrappers with printed title label on front
wrapper.
The website of the Hull Literary and Philosophical Society explains that
‘in the spirit of the times and following the example of Manchester and
Newcastle, the Hull Literary and Philosophical Society was formed in
November 1822. A small group of people had met at The Dog and Duck
Inn during the previous month to plan this as a successor to several short
lived literary clubs. A key reason for the formation of the Society was the
raising of funds to purchase a collection of natural and artificial specimens
from Mr W.W. Hyde who was offering them for sale. This later formed
the nucleus of the Society’s museum. Lectures were arranged (mainly
scientific) and the Society flourished so that by 1885 the membership was
457’ (http://www.hull-litandphil.org.uk).
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Charles Frost opens with a history of literary meetings and events in Hull beginning in the late eighteenth
century, over the establishment of a subscription library in 1801, a literary club which flourished around 1804
and 1805, down to the present day, giving an outlook of the museum to be established to house the extensive
collections of the society. Frost, the president of the subscription library, quotes Charles Babbage in giving
guidelines on how scientific debates should be conducted. The volume further contains a bio-bibliography of
writers originating or living in Hull.
OCLC locates two copies in America, at New York Public Library and University of Chicago.

29 [FURNITURE]. HAMPTON & SON. ILLUSTRATED DESIGNS OF CABINET FURNITURE
ENGRAVED FROM PHOTOGRAPHS OF STOCK at their New Premises and Manufactory, 8, Pall
Mall East. and 1,2,3, Dorset place, Charing Cross, London [London: Hampton & Sons, circa 1870].£
£ 185
4to, title printed in red & black, pp. [8] wood engraved fornispiece of premises, and 208 wood-engraved plates
with tinted backgrounds on 104 leaves illustrating 715 items. original brick coloured cloth, the upper cover
letted in gilt.
In 1869 the Hampton & Sons business had expanded and opened thier new premises on the corner site
comprising 8 Pall Mall East and 1-3 Dorset Place (now Whitcomb Street) in 1869
Hampton’s took advantage of the move in publishing the present catalogue with thier designs ‘photographed
and engraved by eminesnt artists, from their Stock, from their true to form and scale thus avoiding the
possibility of customers being dissapointed on reciept of goods …’
The catalogue contains illustrations not only every form of furniture but also baths, bedsteads, blinds, coal
scuttles, girandoles. Also available to customers were an upholstery department including, English
cf OCLC: 23603673.

EARLY POLICEMAN’S GUIDE
30 [GARDINER, Robert]. THE COMPLEAT CONSTABLE. directing all constables, headboroughs,
tithingmen, church wardens, overseers of the poor, surveyors of the highways, and scavengers, in the
duty of their several offices, according to the power allowed them by the laws and statutes:
continued to this present time, 1700. Also, directions for the London Constables. to which is added a
treatise of warrants and commitments, proper for the knowledge of all constables, &c. The 2d
Edition with Aditions. London: Printed, and are to be sold by Tho. Beaver at the Hand and Star near
Temple-Bar, 1700.
£ 250
SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. [xii], 190; dust-soiled and with dampstaining in margins throughout, nevertheless,

text still clean and readable; in recent panelled calf to style, spine lettered in gilt.
Scarce second edition of The Compleat Constable, an early
work giving direction for the proper policing in London and
throughout Great Britain.
The work provides a wealth of information over 26
chapters, beginning with a definition of the title Constable, a
brief history of when they were first appointed and how
they are chosen according to their fitness for the job.
Chapters then follow providing details of numerous
circumstances where constables are required, and how they
must act on each occasion, including ‘Arresting persons
offensively armed’, ‘Of felons taken in another county’,
‘Concerning Gipsies’, ‘Punishment for Rogues’, ‘Arresting
the wrong person’, ‘Orchard-Robbers’ and the ‘Repressing
of Drunkenness’:
‘One convicted of Drunkenness in Court, or before a Judge or Justice in their several limits… shall forfeit five
shillings to the poor, to be levied and employed as the penalties of I Jac. 9. And in case he be not able to pay
it, shall remain in the Stocks six hours’ (p. 48).
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Further chapters are given on the correct procedure in seizing goods (including ‘About French, and other
prohibited goods’) and for carrying out search warrants in checking premises for such things as making sure
the quality of malt is correct (p. 100) and that tobacco is not being illegaly grown (p. 105). The final part of the
work discusses the duty of constables in London, and the duty and office of Church wardens, the overseers of
the poor and the office of the surveyor of the highways.
The first edition of this work appeared in 1692. The author, Robert Gardiner, on whom we have been unable
to find any further information, notes that it was necessary to publish this second edition to add ‘all the late
statutes’.
OCLC records just two copies, at Yale and the Corporation of London Libraries; ESTC adds a further copy,
at the Huntington.

KANTIAN ECONOMICS
31 GAVARD, Friedrich Karl. PRIVAT-VORLESUNGEN ÜBER
REINE UND ANGEWANDTE STAATS-OEKONOMIE nach
Grundsätzen der kritischen Philosophie. Würzburg, In Commission der
Riennerischen Buchhandlung. 1796.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 55, [1] blank, printed on light green tited paper;
aside from some light dustsoiling, clean and fresh throughout; in
contemporary bronze boards; a very good copy.
A rare work on political economics analyzed with the tools provided by
German idealist philosophy, especially Kant’s. The book opens with a passage
from a letter sent to the French National Convent, demanding that the
science of government, admittedly a task that might overstretch the
capabilities of the human intellect, has not been established yet, which is the
aim of the work. ‘Lets consult the Kantian philosophy’ continues the author,
examining Kants theory of human understanding and pure reason. Gavard
then demands to base the future science of economics, political economy, and
all affiliated fields on Kantian principles, and gives a clear overview of all fields
of that science.
OCLC records just two copies, at Munich and Jena.

32 GRÄFFER, Franz. HISTORISCHE RARITATEN, oder, Magazin geheimer Memoiren, seltener
Actenstücke, wunderbarer Erscheinungen und Abentheuer, frappanter Aufschlüsse und wenig
bekannter Anecdoten aus der Menschen- und Völkergeschichte der Vor- und Mitwelt. Aus
Chroniken und vielen andern alten und nicht alten, ungedruckten Schriften. Leipzig, Bey Gerhard
Fleischer dem Jungern, 1814.
[bound with]: [ROMANTICISM]. BELA DER BLINDE Konig der Ungarn. Eine Historisch-romantische
Stizze. Leipzig, bey Gerhard Fleischer derm Jungern. 1811.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION AND SECOND EDITION. Two works in one volume, 8vo, pp. [iv], 152; viii, [ii], 362, [8] index;

both works with engraved frontispiece; some foxing in places throughout, mainly light; in contemporary
marbled boards, spines with gilt lettered labels (lightly rubbed), joints and extremities with minor rubbing, but
still a very good copy.
I. First edition of this collection of anecdotes, stories, memoirs, and historical sketches, compiled by the
Viennese bibliophile, journalist and editor Franz Gräffer (1785-1852). The items collected cover all manner of
subjects, from German coins to papal pronouncements, as well as the activities of the Inquisition, and the
origins of various idioms, and includes both anecdotes and editions of letters and texts from historical figures.
The stories cover the whole of Europe, from medieval France to the Russia of Catherine the Great.
II. Second edition, the year after the first (Pesth, 1810) of this “historical-romantic sketch” on the story of the
twelfth century Hungarian King Bela the Blind.
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I. Not in OCLC; II. Recorded in OCLC, but with no library locations cited, OCLC also lists a Vienna printing
in the same year (at New York Public Library & the Hebrew Union College only).

33 HADFIELD, Elizabeth. POETICAL WEEDS. London, Darton and
Clark, [n.d., c. 1848].
£ 95
FIRST EDITION. 24mo, pp. vi, [2], 149, [3]; with additional chromlithographic

title; original green morocco, spine and boards elaborately gilt, a handsome copy.
Scarce first edition of these Poetical Weeds by Mrs Hadfield, ‘gathered in the
fields of imagination’ and ‘presented… to those kindred spirits who love the
Muse’. The poems include Belshazzar’s Feast, The Lost Ship, Byron and The
Condemned Criminal. Ms Hadfield was a Quaker from Liverpool and published
one other volume of poetry, also without date.
OCLC records just three copies, at UC Davis, Baylor and UCLA.

34 [HOOLE, Barbara]. A SEASON AT HARROGATE; in a series of poetical letter…
Knaresbrough: G. Wilson, and sold by R. Wilson, Knaresbrough, and Harrogate… 1812.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, 8-103, [1] imprint; minor stain to front free endpaper, otherwise clean

throughout; uncut in the original publisher’s boards, expertly rebacked to style with new printed spine label; a
very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of Mrs. Hoole’s Season in Harrogate. In her preface she describes this piece as one
‘…of a numerous progeny of watering place bagatelles’ of which the ‘…admirable production of Mr Anstey’s
the New Bath Guide,…may justly be considered the parent.’
Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women p.164; OCLC: 13298773.

35 [HUDSON, John & MARES, F.H., photographers] GEMS OF IRISH SCENERY with Descriptive
Letterpress Glasgow, Andrew Duthie… Dublin, W. H. Smith, [1867].
£ 225
4to, ff. [30] printed on recto only; 12 photographs each mounted on a sheet; publisher’s dark green pebblegrained cloth gilt, over bevelled boards, upper cover decorated with shamrocks and lettered in gilt.
Gernsheim 375. Views of the lakes, Queenstown, Glendalough, Vale of Clara, Loch Foyle and two
photographs of the Giants Causeway..
Fine impressions of these early photographs.

36 HUME, David. ORIGINAL ENGRAVED PORTRAIT OF DAVID HUME, by Johann Friedrich
Rossmaesler after a drawing by Richards. Zwickau, Geb. Schumann, [c. 1810].
£ 100
Plate Size 3.3” x 2.6” (8.3 x 6.5cms); a clean copy; mounted and ready to frame.
An attractive portrait of David Hume engraved by Johann Friedrich Rossmaesler after a drawing by Richards,
printed around 1810.

THE STUARTS

VIEWED FROM ABROAD

37 [JAMES II]. [DUPLESSIS, Michel Toussaint Chrétien]. HISTORIA DE JACOBO II. Rey de la
Gran Bretaña, traducida del francés por d. Joseph Xerico. En Madrid: Por Antonio Marin, 1746. £ 225
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FIRST SPANISH EDITION. [xvi], 269, [3] blank; with seven folding genealogical tables bound in at rear; a
clean and fresh copy throughout; bound in contemporary Spanish vellum, spine titled in ink, with the original
ties, some light dust-soiling, but still a very appealing copy.
First Spanish edition of Duplessis’ Histoire de Jacques II, first published anonymously in Brussels in 1740. The
translator José Jericó was a priest, historian and civil servant of the provincial government of Aragón. The
history of the English and Scottish crypto-catholic king of the restoration period, written by a catholic priest,
was certainly a source of embarrassment for the reformed and protestant circles of Britain, and an uplifting
read for Catholics.
OCLC records three copies outside of Spain, at Washington State in North America, and Cambridge & the
NLS in the UK.

38 JAMES, Walter Head. LETTRES DE CHARLOTTE à Caroline, son amie, pendant ses liaisons
avec Werther, Traduit de l’Anglais. Tome Premier [-Second]. A Paris. Chez Dufart, ImprimeurLibraire. An 5. - 1797.
£ 150
Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. xxxii, 33-142; 144; with engraved frontispiece in each volume; some
minor occasional marking, otherwise clean throughout; on contemporary sprinkled calf, spine ruled and tooled
in gilt with paste paper label lettered in gilt; a pretty copy.
Rare French translation of Walter James’ The Letters of Charlotte, during her Connexion with Werther,
which had first been published in 1786.
The present copy, translated by ‘Artwright’, seems to be the third French edition, earlier editions having been
published in 1787 and 1794. All translations are scarce, with the earlier issues recording just one location of
each.
OCLC records just two copies only, at Yale and Texas.
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POEMS

FROM

DEVONPORT

39 JOHNS, Henry Incledon. POEMS addressed by a father to his children ; with extracts from the
diary of a pedestrian ; and a memoir of the author, &c…. Devonport: W. Byers, Bookseller to his
Majesty, Fore-street; Longman & Co., London. 1832.
£ 95
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 184, [9] subscriber’s list, [1] imprint; light waterstain just visible throughout

the bottom half of work throughout, largely unobtrusive, but a little stronger on pp. 126-145, otherwise, apart
from some minor spotting, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary half black calf over boards, spine ruled
and lettered in gilt, minor rubbing to spine and extremities, but still a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this collection of poems by Henry Incledon Johns, formerly one of the partners in a failed
bank, later professor of drawing to the Plymouth New Grammar School.
In all 43 Poems are included, with titles such as ‘Man and Inferior Animals’, ‘On a Broken Rummer’, ‘The
Lady’s Lament’ and ‘Reptiles and Lizards’. However, perhaps the most interesting aspect of the work lies in
the preface where the author writes his memoirs, from his early youth ‘peculiarities’ (suffering from severe
bashfulness) and fondness for drawing, his love of art and poetry, dislike of David Hume (‘I have often
wondered what could be the real motives of Hume and his crew, in their insidious attacks upon Revelation’)
to his later life business problems and ill health. Nevertheless he concludes that he is ‘indebted to female
sympathy - to that sex with whom kindness is an instinct, and benevolence another name for pleasure’ (p. 37).
Johnson Provincial Poetry 491; OCLC records four copies, at Cambridge in the UK, and Yale and two at the
University of California (LA and Davis) in North America.

PHILOSOPHY

AND

LAW

IN

PRAGUE

40 JURAIN, Josef. COMMENTATIONES POLITICAE DE REIPUBLICAE PRAESIDIIS, IN LUCEM
DATAE. … Litteris Sophiae Kirchnerianae, Regiae Typographae, Factore Francisco Carolo Unger.
[n.d., c. 1740].
[bound
with:]
ASSERTIONES
EX
UNIVERSA
PHILOSOPHIA, quas…Joannis Antonii Scrinci. Prague,
Kirchner, [n.d., c. 1740].
£ 185
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one volume, 8vo, pp.
[iv], 86, [2]; [28]; with fine large engraved vignette on title, and
a similar vignette headpiece; bound in original mottled paper
boards, spine very slightly chipped, otherwise an excellent clean
copy.
First editions of these two rare works associated with
philosophy teaching at the University of Prague in the mid
eighteenth century.
The first work is a summary of the lectures given by the noted
Jesuit philosopher Josef Jurain in his capacity of professor of
philosophy at the University of Prague, on the subject of
political philosophy. He discusses the role of religion in the
state, the nature of law (asking, among other questions,
whether a state is better served by a few laws or by many), the
role of judges, and the importance of public institutions.
The second work is a collection of syllabus summaries by
Scrinci, Tessanek, and Jurain, giving a quick guide to the courses
to be followed in philosophy and mathematics at the University.
Neither work listed in OCLC.
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WITH

THE RARE DUSTWRAPPER

41 KENNEY, Annie. MEMORIES OF A MILITANT. With Portraits.
London, Edward Arnold & Co. 1924.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, [ii], 308, 16 advertisements; in the original purple

publisher’s cloth lettered in green and with white border, minor sunning to
extremities, but otherwise a very good clean copy, with the remains of the
original printed dustwrapper with photographic portrait of Annie Kenney on
upper wrapper.
The remarkable Memories of Annie Kenney, the English working class
suffragette who became a leading figure in the Women’s Social and Political
Union. She attracted the attention of the press and the public in 1905, when
she, and Christabel Pankhurst, were imprisoned for several days for assault
and obstruction, after heckling Sir Edward Grey at a Liberal rally in
Manchester on the issue of votes for women. This incident is credited with
inaugurating a new phase in the struggle for women’s suffrage in the UK, with
the adoption of militant tactics. Her autobiography provides a fascinating
insight in to her life, the rise of the militant campaign and ultimate victory for
women voters.
OCLC: 1746286.

TRANSLATED

BY A GIRL OF

17

42 [KERALIO, Louise-Félicité Guinement de]. GREGORY, John. ESSAI SUR LES MOYENS DE
RENDRE LES FACULTÉS DE L’HOMME plus utiles à son bonheur, traduit de l’Anglois… Sur la
sixieme édition. Aux Deux Ponts, de l’imprimerie ducale; et se trouve a Paris, Chez Lacombe.
MDCCLXXV [1775].
£ 285
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [ii], xliii, [i], 430, [3] errata,

[1] blank; slight dampstain to upper margin of title and
gatherings, not affecting text, but otherwise clean and
throughout; in contemporary sheep-backed boards, spine ruled
with morocco label lettered in gilt; boards and spine rubbed,
worming to upper and lower joints.

some
fresh
in gilt
some

First French translation, after the sixth English edition, of John
Gregory’s Comparative view of the state and faculties of man, which
first appeared in 1765, and is here translated by the 17-year-old
Louise-Félicité Guinement de Kéralio.
The Comparative view was Gregory’s first major work, and formed
the foundation for much of the teaching of medical ethics, broadly
construed, at the University of Edinburgh in the second half of the
eighteenth century. “Although Comparative View is a mélange of such
popular topics as infant care, the moral education of youth, the genetic
perfectibility of man and the role of philosophy in the development of
the arts and sciences, it is informed throughout by the spirit and
methodology of common-sense philosophy” (Dictionary of EighteenthCentury British Philosophers).
Kéralio, in her translator’s preface (in which she refers to herself
throughout as “le traducteur” and “il”), notes and excuses her
inexperience in translating; born in 1757, she went on to translate
many other works, as well as writing a history of the reign of Elisabeth
I. She founded the Journal d’Etat et du Citoyen in 1789, where she
became the first French woman to edit a periodical of any significance.
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43 KREBS, Heinrich Johannes. ANFANGSGRÜNDE DER MECHANICK. Erster Theil [all
published], die Mechanick im allerengsten Verstande, oder eigenlich die Statick. Zum Gebrauche bey
seinen Vorlesungen abgefaßt… Mit 12 Kupfertafeln. Copenhagen und Leipzig, Bey Johann Heinrich
Schubothe, 1802.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xii], 183, [1] errata; with twelve folding leaves of plates; aside from some

occasional spotting, clean and fresh throughout; in contemporary sheep-backed boards; spine tooled in gilt
with label lettered in gilt; extremities bumped, but still a good copy.
First edition of the first part, all that appeared, of this attractively illustrated introduction to mechanics by the
Danish mathematician Heinrich Johannes Krebs (1742-1804), particularly concerned with the science of
statics, published to accompany the lectures Krebs gave at the Military Academy at Copenhagen, where he
was professor of mathematics and military sciences.
After a brief introduction to the subject, Krebs describes simple machines and the principles behind them,
before going on to examine the mechanics of wind and water mills and steam engines, clocks, rotisseries, and
other applications. The work is illustrated with twelve folding plates depicting all manner of cogs, pulleys, and
machines.
OCLC records just one copy, at the Smithsonian.

44 KREYSIG, Ludwig. HANDBUCH DER PRACTISCHEN KRANKHEITSLEHRE Erster [-Zweyter]
Theil. Leipzig und Altenburg, F. A. Brockhaus, 1818-1819.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, pp. xviii, [6], 423, [1]; [4], xxiv, 618, [2], errata; only occasionally minimally

spotted; a very good copy in contemporary decorative Swedish quarter calf over marbled boards, spine
ornamented in gilt and with gilt-stamped lettering-pieces; contemporary library ownerhsip inscriptions, and
release stamps on front paste-down, little ms. number labels on front covers.
First edition of this rare compendium of practical medical knowledge by the noted Saxon physician and
cardiologist Friedrich Ludwig Kreysig (1770-1839). Kreysig is aiming at unscrambling competing medical
teachings and theories, which had arisen in fast succession ‘in this age of revolutions’. He does not intend to
create yet another medical theory, however, Kreysig tries to embed physiological and pathological knowledge
within a general Naturlehre, i.e. a consistent system encompassing all natural and living things.
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The work was designed as the first part of a System der practischen Heilkunde, of which ‘unfortunately’
(Hirsch) no further parts appeared. The title of the intended series indicates further, that Kreysig is aiming at
deducting ‘laws of animal nature from medical experience’. The thierische Natur is a term central to the
romantic Naturphilosophie.
Not in Waller or Wellcome; OCLC locates three copies in North America, at Harvard, the National Library
of Medicine and Chicago University.

45 [LETTER WRITING]. THE POLITE LETTER-WRITER;
correspondence… Derby: Printed by and for Henry Mozley. 1819.

or,

whole

art

of

general
£ 85

FIRST EDITION? 12mo, pp. xii, 132; with handcoloured woodcut frontispiece; lightly browned and soiled
throughout; contemporary sheep, with later reback, spine ruled in gilt; endpapers with contemporary
ownership inscriptions.
Scarce first edition, as far as we are aware unrecorded, of this charming little work published to aid letter
writing, consisting of 117 letters on a variety of subjects including business, courtship, misfortunes, sickness,
vice, morality and wit. Letter I is dated ‘London, May 20th, 1819’, so perhaps the work was first published in
London, although we can find no record of this.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

BOUND

BY THE

MORAVIAN SISTERS

46 LOCKE, John. A LETTER ON TOLERATION. By John Locke, Esq; The Twelfth Edition
Corrected. London: Printed for R. Richards, In Holbourn. MDCCLXII [1762].
£ 175
8vo, pp. [1-4], 5-70; contemporary blue paste paper boards in
the German style, spine missing and boards holding by cords,
minor surface wear and rubbing to extremities.
An interesing copy both with regard to edition and binding.
The binding of blue decorated paste paper boards is almost
certainly the product of the Moravian sisters who settled at
Fulneck, near Pudsey in Yorkshire during the eighteenth
century. One wonders if copies of the book were actutally
circulated by the Moravian community, for the subject of
toleration would then have been very close to their hearts. We
cannot fathom why the publisher R. Richards affixed ‘twelfth
edition’ to the work, although this may have been to persuade
buyers that the text was a good seller.
Yolton describes the work as a ‘[S]tandard reprint of the text
with many typographical errors, A fairly scarce printing: I have
only been able to find one, Peter Laslett’s copy.’
Together with his Two Treatises on Government, Locke’s
Letters on Toleration laid the basis of English libertarian
philosophy and were essential to the beliefs of the drafters of
the American Constitution in 1787. As his Two Treatises was
fundamental to political liberty, so was this letter, together with
the two that followed, to freedom of religion and conscience.
Together they ‘provide a classic example of the empirical
approach to social and political economy which has remained
ever since the basis of the principles of democracy’ (PMM 163).
Yolton 8; Attig 56; OCLC locates three copies at the British
Library and London Library, and at Yale in the US.
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LONDON HABITS

AND

PASTIMES

47 [LONDON]. [DEFAUCONPRET, Auguste-Jean-Baptiste]. QUINDICI GIORNI IN LONDRA
alla fine del 1815, del Sig. ***. Traduzione dal francese di G.P., eseguita sulla seconda edizione. Milano,
Presso Batelli e Fanfani, 1818.
£ 185
FIRST ITALIAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. 251, [1] blank, [2] index,

[2]; with engraved hand-coloured frontispiece and one further
hand-coloured plates; minor stain to bottom edge of final gathering,
otherwise a clean copy throughout; uncut and stitched as issued in
the original printed publisher’s wraps, minor rubbing and wear, with
short split to head of spine, but still a desirable copy.
First Italian translation of Quinze jours à Londres, à la fin de 1815,
by the French translator and writer Auguste-Jean-Baptiste
Defauconpret (1767-1843).
The first French edition was published in 1816, and details the
author’s experiences of London habits and pastimes over the
course of a two week visit. Defauconpret describes a funeral, pubs,
coffee houses, Sundays, bell-ringing, the theatre, London houses,
the British Museum, English food, policing, boxing, hygiene,
newspapers, caricatures, the Tower of London, and finally that
most characteristic London event, a suicide.
Defaucompret studied at the University of Paris, before working
there as a notary for several years, before moving to London,
where he lived for at least 25 years. His literary activities were
largely devoted to communicating British moeurs and literature to a
French audience, both in the present work (and its sequel Une
année à Londres, 1819), in his novels inspired by Walter Scott, and
in his translations of Scott, Dickens, Fielding, Washington Irving, and
many others.
OCLC records just two copies, at Getty and Yale.

FRENCH POLITICS

IN A

MADHOUSE

48 [LOURDOUEIX Jacques-Honore Lelarge, Baron]. LES FOLIES DU SIECLE. ROMAN
PHILOSOPHIQUE. Par M. ***. Paris: Chez Pillet, 1817.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 299, [1] ‘Table’; folding engraved frontispiece and 6 plates; contemporary calf,
spine decorated in gilt with lettered label, sprinkled edges; bookplate ‘Ex Libris G.H.’
This political novel dressed in the form of a dialogue was initiated by Élie Decaze to flatter the current ruling
French ministry and show that they were the only serious contenders to rule France.
The work describes the return of a young man after his travels full of progressive German ideas. His family, all
good honest citizens of Paris, are unable to understand him, and at last believe that he has lost his senses. The
family doctor persuades the young man’s father to have him committed to a private madhouse. There he finds
several lunatics, which of course give the author an opportunity of painting the different parties which divide
France as various forms of madness.
The frontispiece displays a woman dressed as folly casting an image from a magic lantern, from this image the
young man is inspired to write.
OCLC records North American copies at Stanford, Berkeley, Florida State, Princeton, NYPL, Newberry
library and the University of Kansas.
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49 [MAIROBERT, Mathieu François Pidanzat de]. PRECIS HISTORIQUE de la vie de Mad. la
Comtesse Du Barry, avec son portrait. Paris, 1774.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 93, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece; very lightly dust-soiled in places, printed

on blue tinted paper; uncut in recent boards, spine with printed label; an appealing copy.
Rare edition, possibly the first, of this biography of the Comtesse du Barry (1743-1793), by Mathieu François
Pidanzat de Mairobert (1727-1779).
Mairobert describes the life of Madame du Barry from her humble beginnings, through her relationship with
Jean du Barry, to her rôle as mistress of Louis XV and eventual downfall and execution after the Revolution.
The work benefits from an attractive frontispiece portrait of the subject. Three other issues of the work
appeared in the same year; we have been unable to establish priority.
Not in OCLC which records three other issues in the same year (pp. 88 - four locations; pp. 103 - one
location and pp. 92 - two locations).

50 MARTINI, Johann Matthias [respondent] and Wenceslaus Johann Gustav KARSTEN
[president]. DE AFFECTIONIBUS, quae omnis generis functionum, praecipue si tres vel adeo
quatuor involvant variabiles, differrentialibus competunt, si eorum integrale sit possibile,
commentatio. Rostock, litteris Adlerianis, 1756.
£ 85
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. xxxiii; cropped at upper margin; woodcut head- and tailpiece, one woodcut initial,

calculations and tables in the text; clean and fresh in recent wrappers.
This rare thesis is on higher analytical mathematics, calculus, and the description of functions and calculations
with functions, presented to the professor of mathematics Wenceslaus Johann Gustav Karsten (1732-1787),
the successor of Aepinus, who had established the contact between the Rostock mathematicians and Euler. In
1765 Karsten edited Euler’s Theoria motus corporum rigidorum, and published the 8-volume Lehrbegriffe der
gesamten Mathematik, which was highly valued by the historian of mathematics Moritz Cantor.
OCLC locates two copies, in the Bavarian State Library and in Göttingen.

51

MATTSEN, Henni. WELTFREMD. Kappeln, Verlag von W. G. Heide’s Erben, 1896.

£ 75

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 79, [3], with portrait-frontispiece based on a
photo; well preserved in the original publisher’s green cloth, ornamented in
black, lettered on both spine and front cover in gilt, ornamented endpapers,
presentation inscription, dated 1922, on verso of front fly-leaf.
A beautifully preserved copy of an extremely rare book of verses, written by the
farmer’s wife Henni Mattsen (1849-1918), who lived all her life in a small village
in Schleswig-Holstein, not far from the Danish border. The editor of this volume
was the Austrian professor Karl Schrattenthal (pseudonym for Karl Weiß), who
specialized in spotting women writers and publishing their work. At the end of
the volume is a list of his publications, including several anthologies of female
writers from the lower classes of society (‘aus dem Volke’).
OCLC locates two copies, in Kiel and Berlin.

CHANGING TASTES
52 MÉHÉGAN, Guillaume-Alexandre de. CONSIDÉRATIONS SUR LES RÉVOLUTIONS DES
ARTS, Dédiées a Monseigneur le Duc d’Orleans, premier Prince du Sang… A Paris, chez Paul-Denis
Brocas, Libraire, 1755.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [v], x-xxiii, [i] errata, 282, 24, 18, [4]; save for some light, barely visible foxing, a
clean copy throughout; contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, lightly
rubbed, otherwise a very good copy.
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First edition of this survey of changing tastes and current trends in the arts (principally literary), by the prolific
literary historian and critic Guillaume Alexandre de Mégéhan (1721-1766).
In his preface, de Mégéhan draws a distinction between the historian and the observer: while they both are
presented with the same data, the historian “narre presque toujours, et réflechit rarement; le Spectateur
réflechit presque toujours, et ne narre que rapidement”. The present work falls into the latter category,
although the author nonetheless presents his work as an historical narrative of the arts from 800BC through
to the eighteenth century. His analysis is typical of the Enlightenment approach, when received wisdom about
taste in art and literature was being challenged; among the writers and thinkers he praises, Descartes,
Newton, and Leibnitz feature prominently.
The work is supplemented with a brief essay on the education of women, and a short literary dialogue, which
concludes “Il semble que les Arts soient un soleil du Printems qui développe les ressorts engourdis de la
Nature, les anime, les pousse, et leur donne la force de produire ce nombre prodigieux de fleurs brillantes qui
la couronnent, et de fruits utiles qui la réparent”.
OCLC: 4877047.

ANATOMY

OF

HUMAN VIRTUES

AND

PASSIONS

53 [MORVAN DE BELLEGARDE, Jean Baptiste de]. ARTE Ó MODO DE CONOCER Á LOS
HOMBRES Y MUGERES: y máxîmas para la sociedad civil. Traducido del Frances al Castellano por el
D.A.N. … Madrid, en la imprenta de Benito Cano, 1788.
£ 200
FIRST SPANISH EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xii], 267, [1] blank; a few

leaves lightly browned, but otherwise clean and crisp throughout; in
contemporary speckled calf, rebacked with spine ruled in gilt and
morocco label lettered in gilt; spine cracked and chipped at head,
but otherwise a good copy.
First Spanish translation of this work, first published in French in
1709, by the sometime Jesuit and prolific author Jean Baptiste de
Morvan de Bellegarde (1648-1734), presenting an anatomy of human
virtues and passions, expanding on the work of the same title by
Marin Cureau de la Chambre, first published in 1659.
Bellegarde gives brief accounts of all the principal virtues, discussing,
among others, justice, temperance, prudence, humility, piety,
friendship, the honesty of women, the love of truth, moderation,
modesty (in both women and men), constancy, generosity, the
magnanimity of philosophers, and valour, while also examining the
virtue of grief at the death of a parent or friend, complacency, and
clemency. The work concludes with an extended section presenting
a series of maxims for civil society; these are less political than
social, emphasising the rôle of courtesy, and attention to one’s own
actions. Bellegarde also notes the position of women in society, and
the injustices inflicted on them by men, and argues that the reason
that the majority of men do not correct their faults is that they live
life unreflectively.
As far as we can tell, this is the only edition of the work, in any language, to include “y mugeres” in the title;
later Spanish translations, as well as all French editions and the German translation, speak only of “hombres”,
“hommes”, and the rather more inclusive “Menschen” respectively.
OCLC records only one copy, at Yale.

54 MÜLLER, Gerhard Andreas. SCHREIBEN AN EINEN GUTEN FREUND von der Ursache und
von dem Nutzen der Electricität, als ein Anhang der Untersuchung der wahren Ursache von Neutons
allgemeiner Schwehre, heraus gegeben von G. A. Müller. Weimar, verlegts Siegmund Heinrich
Hoffmann, 1746.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 55, [1] addenda; some foxing throughout due to paper quality, but still crisp; in

recent speckled boards.
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First edition of this rare work by the Weimar physician Gerhard Andreas Müller (1718-1762), on the sources
and uses of electricity, written as an appendix to his Untersuchung der wahren Ursache von Newton’s
allgemeine Schwere, which first appeared in 1743.
Müller was town physician at Worms, before moving first to Weimar, and finally to Giessen, where he was
professor of anatomy, surgey, and botany. The present work cites the work of Beccara and Dufay, and
discusses the various phenomena associated with magnetism, before examining the uses of electricity. He
discusses the views of Newton and Descartes, and describes the effects of electricity on bodies, and its
potential medical applications, carefully listing the various physical and medical manifestations of electricity, and
noting that “Die Electricität nöthiget uns also gleichsam mit Gewalt, das System derer gelehrten Anhänger des
grossen Newtons theils als irrig zu verwerffen, theils als unvollkommen zu erweitern” (p.18).
Poggendorff II, 150; OCLC records copies at Stanford, UCLA, and the Bakken.

QUAKERISM -

A WARNING TO THE

FRENCH

55 NAUDE, Philippe. LA RELIGION DES KOUAKRES EN ANGLETERRE. A Paris, chez Jean Petit,
Marchand Libraire, 1699.
[bound with:] [CERDAN, Jean-Paul, comte de]. L’EMPEREUR ET L’EMPIRE TRAHIS, et par qui &
comment… A Cologne, chez Pierre Marteau, 1681.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION THUS; REISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. Two works bound in one volume, 12mo, pp.

[xxiv], 174, [5] contents, [1] blank; 167, [1]; clean copies throughout; contemporary calf, spine gilt with red
morocco label lettered in gilt, foot of spine chipped and upper joint cracked (but holding firm), extremities
rubbed with some minor loss to calf, nevertheless, still an appealing copy.
I. First edition under this title of Naudé’s survey of English Quakerism, first published as Histoire abrégée du
Kouakerisme in 1692. This was the first work to be published in French on the Quakers, and Naudé is
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unremittingly hostile to the English movement, arguing that George Fox is “Mahomet ressucité”, and that
Quakerism was equivalent to deism, and in its moral laxity was no better than atheism.
The author, Philippe Naudé (1654-1729) was a mathematician and protestant theologian, best known for his
disputes with Bayle and La Placette, but who also corresponded with Leibniz and Euler.
II. A reprint of the first edition, which first appeared in 1680, of this attack on Jesuit involvement in French
politics, by Jean-Paul Cerdan.
OCLC records just three copies in North America, at UCLA, Johns Hopkins and the New Bedford Free
Public Library, with two copies in the UK, at Leeds and the Bodleian; II. this reissue not recorded on OCLC,
which records just four copies of the first edition of 1680 (UCLA, Illinois, Kansas and Princeton).

MORALISING

STORIES FOR YOUNG WOMEN

56 NICOLAI, Carl Ludwig. GEMÄHLDE DES
WEIBLICHEN LEBENS. Wien, Im Verlage der Franz
Härter’schen Buchhandlung, 1817.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 199, with engraved

frontispiece; beginning of the volume with waterstain to
upper margin, a little spotted in places; later calf-backed
marbled boards, spine ornamented in gilt and with giltstamped lettering-piece; front hinge a bit weakened;
contemporary name stamp in upper margin of p. 19 (partly
erased from title), near contemporary stamp of Clausthal
(a silver mining town) on title.
Rare first edition of this collection of moralising stories
written for young women. ‘Examples touch the female soul
much more than the male one, because the latter is more
independent, creative on its own, the first is weaker, more
imitating.’ That statement in the preface prepares us for
stories affirmative of the traditional role of the genders.
Carl Ludwig Nicolai (1779-1819) was a journalist and
author of entertaining literature, who worked as an
advocate and criminal prosecutor, before he settled as
author in Halberstadt in 1813.
Goedeke VI, p. 404, 30; OCLC locates a single copy, at
Princeton.

57 OESFELD, Gotthelf Friedrich. GEDANKEN VON DER EINWIRKUNG GUTER UND BÖSER
GEISTER IN DIE MENSCHEN. nebst beygefügter Beurtheilung eines neuern Beyspiels einer
vermeynten leiblichen Besitzung. Wittenberg, verlegts Johann Joachim Ahlfeldt, 1760.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 110, [2], blank, woodcut initails, head- and tailpieces in the text; minor light
browning throughout, due to paper stock; bound in a leaf of ms. musical score of a Lied of about 1900; Volker

Lechler’s bookplate on verso of final blank.
These very rare Thoughts of the Effect of Good and Evil Spirits on Man were written by the the teaching
assistant at the philosophical faculty of Wittenberg Gotthelf Friedrich Oesfeld (1735-1801), who, in the
second part of the volume, starting on p. 33 gives an interesting and detailed case history of a woman, Frau
Lohmann, who was ‘possessed’ by a spirit, who made her speak and sing as other people, angels, and even
objects. Oesfeld approaches this case from a medical point of view and sympathetically describes the patient’s
circumstances, character, activity of the nerves, and reactions and conversations with interrogators. Oesfeld
gives a thorough speech analysis of the patient’s phantasies and refers to other famous cases of possession, in
particular to that from Wales described by the Oxford physician Thomas Willis in his Pathologia cerebri.
OCLC records one copy only, at Cornell.
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58 PANKHURST, E. Sylvia. THE SUFFRAGETTE MOVEMENT. An Intimate Account of Persons
and Ideals… London, Longmans, Green and Co., 1931.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 631, [1] blank; with frontispiece portrait of Emmeline Pankhurst and seven

plates; small library stamp on verso and recto of title. in the original black publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in
gilt, expertly recased, some surface wear, but still a good copy.
First edition of this detailed and personal history of the suffragette movement by one of the best known
figures of the fight for women’s rights.
‘I have essayed to describe events and experiences as one felt them; to estimate character and intention in the
mellowing light of intervening years. My desire has been to introduce the actors in the drama as living beings;
to show the striving, suffering, hugely hopeful human entity behind the pageantry, the rhetoric and turbulence.
In this effort I have often been thrown back upon by own experience. I have given it frankly, knowing that I
could thus describe with greater poignancy and vigour the general experience of those who cherished and
toiled for the same cause and encountered the same ordeals’ (Preface, p. vii).

THE BRITISH

SUFFRAGETTE MOVEMENT

IN HER OWN WORDS

59 PANKHURST, Emmeline. MY OWN STORY. London,
Eveleigh Nash, 1914.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi], 364; with frontispiece and a number
of plates throughout; errata slip tipped in; handsomely bound in later
blue morocco, spine lettered and ruled in gilt.
First edition of the autobiography of Emmeline Pankhurst (18581928), political activist and leader of the British suffragette movement
who helped women win the right to vote.
In 1999 Time named Pankhurst as one of the 100 Most Important
People of the 20th Century, stating: “she shaped an idea of women
for our time; she shook society into a new pattern from which there
could be no going back.” She was widely criticised for her militant
tactics, and historians disagree about their effectiveness, but her work,
along with her daughters, is recognised as a crucial element in
achieving women’s suffrage in Britain.

60 PARA DU PHANJAS, François. THÉORIE DES ÊTRES INSENSIBLES, ou, Cours complet de
métaphysique, sacrée et profane, mise a la portée de tout le monde. Avec une table alphabétique des
matieres, qui fait de tout cet ouvrage, un vrai dictionnaire de métaphysique ou de philosophie…
Tome Premier [-Troisieme]. A Paris, chez L. Cellot & A. Jombert, Fils Jeune… 1779.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION THUS. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], lix, [v], 672; [iv], 656, [1] errata, [1] blank; [iv], 658;
with one folding engraved plate in vol. II; a clean fresh copy throughout; in contemporary mottled calf, spines
tooled in gilt with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, minor unobtrusive worming to spines, head of vol. I with
minor chipping, corners lightly rubbed, nevertheless, a handsome and appealing copy.
First edition under this title of this rare and comprehensive guide to metaphysics by the French Jesuit François
Para du Phanjas (1724-1797), a development of his Eléments de métaphysique sacrée et profane which first
appeared in 1767.
In his preface, the author states that “Il est certain que la Philosophie, telle qu’on l’enseigne ou qu’on doit
l’enseigner aujourd’hui, a besoin d’un Cours simple et lumineux de Métaphysique; et qu’un tel Cours…
manque encore à la Philosophie”. To that end, he presents an exhaustive survey of the basic questions of
philosophy and metaphyics, discussing epistemology, the categories, the nature of substance, relations, time
and space, the nature of ideas, the soul, human freedom, morality, matter, logic and dialectic, and God;
throughout he cites authorities including Locke, Spinoza, and Malebranche.
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OCLC records three copies in North America, at Michigan, Columbia and the New York Public Library.

61 [PICHARD FAMILY]. THE PICARDS OR PYCHARDS of Stradewy (now Tretower) Castle and
Scethrog, Brecknockshire; Ocle Pichard, Almaly, Staunton-on-Wye, Over Letton, Merston,
Bredwardine, Hopton Hagurnel in Great Cowarne, Bishop’s Stanford, Cradley, Pengethley, etc,
Herefordshire: Sapey Pichard, and Suckley, Worcestershire. With some account of the Family of
Sapy, of Upper Sapy, Herefordshire, London: Golding and Lawrence, 55 Great Russell Street. 1878.
£ 75
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. [viii], 183, [1] blank; 12 photographic plates, three chromolithographic plates

of armorials, and two folding genealogical tables; original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; worn and split on
upper joint; printed book label of Brighton Public Library, with release stamp.
A well illustrated genealogical work which covers the Picards in mid and south Wales, Herefordshire and
Worcestershire.
The photographs include Suckley Church prior to its destruction by fire, the timber framed Manor House at
Asperton, and a beautiful still life of the interior of the tower at Scethrog. This copy has the imprint amended
in pencil to read ‘Mitchell Hughes, Wardour St’ which would indicate a contemplated reprint.

DUTCH

COMEDY ON MARRIAGE AND MONEY

62 [PLAY]. THEATRALISCHE BESCHREIBUNG DES EHESTANDES, Aus dem Nieder-Teutschen
Ins Hoch-Teutsche versetzet, Von C. F. Gedruckt im Jahr 1706.
£ 95
Small 4to, pp. 32; minor light browning, otherwise clean and crisp; recently stitched in to pink wraps; a very
good copy.
Rare first German edition of a Dutch comedy on marriage and money. The perface ‘to the German-minded
reader’ praises the quality and wit of Dutch comedies, however, it is signed Votre Treshumble Author,
however, on the title one C.F. claims to be the translator. Several names of the people appearing in the play
are definitely Dutch, such as Dieuvvertje, or Saartje, others are German.
Not in OCLC; KVK locates a single copy, at Hamburg University.
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THE POLISH CIVIL WAR
63 [POLAND]. DAS WEIT-AUSSEHENDE AUGE VON EUROPA, welches die wahren und
zuverläßigen Nachrichten aus dem Königlich-Pohlnischen Wahl-Feld bey Warschau beschauet. [no
place or printer], 1733-34.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. Four parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. [ii], 110; [ii], 118; [ii], 119-244; [ii], 245-362; first title a little

spotted. only occasionally lightly spotted, title of the fourth part cropped at head; otherwise clean in
contemporary calf, spine with raised bands and ornamented in blind; rebacked, using the original spine, rear
cover a little wormed.
Very rare newsletter informing the German speaking public on the outbreak, military and diplomatic events of
the Polish war of succession. After the death of August II, the Strong, who was king of both Saxony and
Poland, a minority of the members of the Polish nobility parliament (szlachta) elected his son August III as
king, whilst the majority voted for Stanislas Leszczinsky, which resulted in a Polish civil war which turned into
a European conflict involving all major European powers. The titles of parts II to IV vary according to the
historical and military events. This publication is written from a pro-Saxonian perspective and clearly supports
August III as future King of Poland. ‘The closing of his [August II] eyes is opening Europe’s eyes, Poland is
beginning to see what she lost’ (translated from p. 1 of part I).
Not in OCLC; KVK locates a four-part set at the British Library; and part one only in Tübingen and
Heidelberg.

64 [POLIDORI, Gaetano]. SOAVE, Francesco. NOVELLE MORALI di Francesco Soave Colla
spiegazione Inglese di vari idiomi e frasi che in esse s’incontrano… Parte Prima [-Seconda]. A
Londres: Au deôpt des jeux instructifs pour laeunesse chez Didier et Tebbett, No. 75, St James’s
Street. Dalla stamperia di R. Juigné, 17, Margaret-street, Cavendish square. 1809.
£ 150
FOURTH EDITION. 12mo, pp. [vi], 191, [1] blank; [ii], 212, [2] ‘List of Works by G. Polidori’; some marginal

light dampstaining, heavier in first volume, sometimes affecting text, but otherwise crisp throughout;
contemporary mottled calf, spines with red and green label, lettered in gilt; signature of ‘Frances H. Reynell,
April 2nd 1810’ to each title-page and cost of ‘5s’ on penultimate leaf of second volume.
A good copy of the rare fourth edition of Francesco Soave’s Novelle
Morali, first published in Nizza in 1787, and here edited with mainly
English notes by Polidori.
Soave’s short stories were composed in 1782, and quickly gained a
reputation as one of the best collections of pedagogical tales, dealing
with both historical subjects (William Tell, Teresa Balducci), and with
more general themes, including education, marriage, patriotism, and
ingratitude. The editorial notes in the present edition are expanded
from those in previous editions.
This edition not recorded by OCLC or ESTC.

INCLUDING AN IMPROMPTU SUNG
BY VOLTAIRE TO WOMEN
65 POMMEREUL, François René Jean de. CONTES
THÉOLOGIQUES, suivis des litanies des catholiques du dixhuitième siècle et de poésies érotico-philosophiques; ou recueil
presque édifant. A Paris, de l’Imprimerie de la Sorbonne. Et se
vend aux Chartreux, chez le Portier. 1783.
£ 180
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 303, [1] errata; lightly foxed in places, and
final gatherings with some rubbing to fore edge, nevertheless, still a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary mottled boards, spine with
label titled in ink, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
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First edition of this rare collection of “petits vers, anecdotes, et contes”, assembled by the French general and
civil servant François René Jean de Pommereul (1745-1823).
Addressed to “messieurs les auteurs feuillistes, périodistes, journalistes hebdomadaires, quinzainiers,
menstruels, annuels, mais point éternels”, in the hope that they may find “une petite place dans vos petits
receuils” in return for “par la petite poste, un petit écu”, the collection is divided into three parts: “contes
théologiques”, eighteenth century litanies of the saints (and other poems on religious subjects, including an
impromptu sung by Voltaire to women who asked him for a hymn in honour of the Virgin), and poems on
both amorous and philosophical subjects, including a number addressed to Voltaire, and verses on tolerance,
morality, and the destruction of the Jesuits.
OCLC records just two copies, both in the Netherlands.

L O N D O N -E D I N B U R G H M A I L
66 [POSTAL SERVICE]. PLAN FOR EXPEDITING THE MAIL FROM LONDON TO
EDINBURGH; so that it shall arrive at one o’clock on the second day, (and eventually earlier,)
proceed immediately for the North of Scotland, and cross at the Queensferry all the year in DayLight. Edinburgh, [Balfour and Clarke] for William Blackwood, 1822.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 36; recent marbled boards lettered on spine.
Scarce first edition of this detailed Plan, giving a fascinating insight in
to the logistics of expediating mail delivery between London and
Edinburgh, just prior to the arrival of the railways.
‘It is known to those who have been in habit of travelling in the mail,
that the increase of speed to eight miles and a half per hour, instead
of being an oppression, was a relief to the horses. When the mail
went at the rate of only seven miles per hour, the coachmen, having
time to spare, used to stop at alehouses and loiter it away; and often,
on finding they had staid too long, in order to complete their stage in
the time allowed them, drove the horses at a much faster rate than
eight miles and a half per hour, over the roads in their old rough,
rutted and loose state. Now they have little time to spare, and the
horses are driven steadily and regularly; consequently, though their
rate on the average is much greater, they are much less distressed’
(pp. 4-5).
The anonymous author documents the increased speed of mail
coaches between the two cities, a distance of just under 400 miles.
Continuous improvements of the road network and an average
travelling speed of up to nine miles per hour made delivery feasible
within 41 hours.
Goldsmiths’ 23598, COPAC & OCLC with copies at Aberdeen,
British Library, Edinburgh, Manchester, National Library of Scotland,
University of London and a single copy in America, at Columbia
University.

67 PUGIN, Augustus Charles, and Edward Wedlake BRAYLEY. SELECT VIEWS IN ISLINGTON,
PENTONVILLE, HIGHBURY, CANONBURY, ETC., ON THIRTY-ONE COPPER PLATES. FROM
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS TAKEN ON THE SPOT, London, R. Ackermann, 1810 [1819].
£ 250
Small folio, pp. [iv], 31 finely engraved plates (30 views and 1 plan); now contained in a modern blue cloth foldback box, red morocco label.
An anomalous production: although dated 1810 on the title-page, the plates bear the imprint 1819, the year in
which the same plates appeared with an additional frontispiece and 21 pages text by Edward Wedlake Brayley.
Redgrave, Dictionary of Artists of the English School, p. 342, compounds the mystery with mention of ‘a series
of drawings for the Views in Islington and Pentonville, 1813….’
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RAILWAY MANIA
68 [RAILWAYS HANDKERCHIEF]. THE RAILWAYS IN GREAT BRITAIN. Also the Line of
Navigation From the principal Sea Ports to both home and Foreign Stations. [Manchester? c. 1848].
£ 850
COMMEMORATIVE COTTON HANDKERCHIEF. Fine cotton handkerchief, 600 x 600mm, printed in black

with railways denoted in red on white cotton; some light staining and creasing to extremities, but otherwise
very good, the edges expertly sewn to board.
A fine handkerchief produced at the height of Railway Mania.
The title was clearly copied from the 1843 publication of Bradshaw’s map of the railways in Great Britain
shewing also the line of navigation from the principal sea ports to both home and foreign stations.. The
vignette in the top right hand corner shows a train steaming along a viaduct with factories in the background
and a ‘Railway Despatch’ stagecoach in the foreground. There is some reason to believe the handkerchief was
manufactured at Manchester The number of cotton mills in Manchester peaked at 108 in 1853 and the title of
Cottonopolis was coined about this time.
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WITH RENNIE’S

FINE MAP OF THE

CENTRAL BELT

69 RENNIE, John. REPORT CONCERNING THE PRACTICABILITY AND EXPENSE OF THE
LINES SURVEYED BY MESSRS. JOHN AINSLIE & ROBERT WHITWORTH, JUN. FOR A CANAL,
PROPOSED TO BE MADE BETWEEN THE CITIES OF EDINBURGH AND GLASGOW, … and also
concerning the practicability and expense of the new line by Linlithgow and Falkirk. [Edinburgh,
1798].
[bound with:] Report concerning the different lines surveyed by Messrs. John Ainslie & Robert
Whitworth, Jun. for a canal, proposed to be made between… Edinburgh and Glasgow, 1797.
[Edinburgh?], 1798.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [ii], 27, 12; with large folding engraved and line coloured map composed of two

sheets (508 × 1032 mm; cut close at lower margin); map with repaired marginal rear; the second work
possibly lacking a subscribers list; recent marbled boards lettered on spine, very good copies.

Rare first appearance of this report on the Edinburgh and Glasgow Union canal by the civil engineer John
Rennie, complete with a large folding hand-coloured engraved map presenting a ‘Reduced plan of the different
lines proposed for a canal between Edinburgh and Glasgow’.
In January 1793 John Whitworth and John Ainslie were commissioned to make a survey and suggest four
possible routes between Leith and Broomielaw on the Clyde. Four years later the author John Rennie (17611821), a civil engineer and surveyor was asked to comment on four proposed lines for the canal. He
responded proposing a fifth line further north through Ratho, Winchburgh, Linlithgow, Falkirk, Cumbernauld
and Hillhead or Drumpellier. Here he reports on the two lines being considered at the time, a northern route
and the Baton-moss line that ran by Ratho, Midcalder, Baton-moss and Cleland. He supported the Baton-moss
line which was claimed to have inexhaustible supplies of coal. After Thomas Telford had been authorized to
supervise the works, the canal opened in 1822.
Skempton 1146 & 1145; Goldsmiths’ 17392, ESTC lists copies in the National Library of Scotland, Manchester
Central Library, the British Library and in the Canadian Archives, OCLC adds one copy, at University of Glasgow.

‘JOSEPHINE’

REFORMS IN

TUSCANY

70 [RICCI, Scipione de’]. EMENDE SINCERE di un Cherico Lombardo alle Annotazioni Pacifiche
che Possono Servire di Risposta ad altri Somiglianti Libelli Usciti Finora alla Luce. Tomo I [-II].
Firenze, presso Anton-Giuseppe Pagani. 1789.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes in two, 8vo, pp. xvi, 226; [iv], 7-23, [i] blank, 194; [iv], 198; pp. 219-226
misbound at beginning of vol. I & likewise pp. 193/194 in vol. II; apart from some very minor light foxing in
places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, lettering
just visible at head, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
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First edition of this rare work on ecclesiastical reform by the radical Jesuit bishop Scipione de’ Ricci (17411810), anonymously published in response to attacks by Giovanni Marchetti.
While studying at the Jesuit College in Rome, Ricci was attracted to the reform movement inspired by
Jansenist ideas. After his degree in law in 1766 he was ordained as a priest, and became Bishop of Pistoia and
Prato in 1780, where he introduced ‘enlightened’ ecclesiatical reforms supported by the Grand Duke Pietro
Leopoldo di Lorena.
‘In Tuscany where Leopold, brother of Joseph II., reigned (1765-90), a determined attempt was made to
introduce Febronian principles as understood and applied in Austrian territory. Leopold was supported
strongly in this attempt by Scipio Ricci, who, though a Jansenist at heart, had been appointed to the Bishopric
of Pistoia at the request of the Grand-Duke. The Bishop of Pistoia set himself deliberately to introduce
Jansenism and Gallicanism amongst his clergy. For this purpose he established a seminary at Pistoia, and placed
it in the hands of teachers upon whom he could rely for the carrying out of his designs. In 1786 the GrandDuke called a meeting of the bishops of the province, and explained to them in detail his programme of
ecclesiastical reforms. With the exception of the Bishop of Pistoia and two others they refused to co-operate
with him and his designs. This plan having failed recourse was had to other measures. A synod was summoned
at Pistoia, which was presided over by Scipio Ricci, and guided in its deliberations by Tamburini the wellknown Gallican professor of Pavia (1786). It was attended by over two hundred priests, some of whom
belonged to the diocese, while others were total strangers. As might be expected the decrees of the synod
were strongly Gallican and Jansenist. To ensure their introduction into the province of Tuscany a provincial
synod of the bishops was called, but the bishops expressed their strong disapproval, and the people attacked
the palace of the bishop. He was obliged to retire from his diocese, though at the same time he remained the
active adviser of Leopold until the death of Joseph II. led to Leopold’s election to the imperial throne (1790),
and put an end to the disturbances in Tuscany. Pius VI. appointed a commission to study the decrees of
Pistoia, and in 1794 he issued the Bull, Auctorem Fidei, in which the principal errors were condemned. The
unfortunate bishop refused for years to make his submission. It was only in 1805, on the return journey of
Pius VII. from the coronation of Napoleon at Paris, that he could be induced to make his peace with the
Church’ (MacCaffrey, History of the Catholic Church, online).
In this anonymously published work the troubled bishop replies at length to Giovanni Marchetti’s attacks,
published the previous year under the title Annotazioni pacifiche di un parroco cattolico a monsignor vescovo
di Pistoia, and other printed invectives. De Ricci’s defense was immediately put on the Index, which could
account for its extreme rarity. This work is a valuable collection of historical source material on the unrest in
Tuscany, and the radical ecclesiastical reforms.
Melzi I, p. 354 (ascribing this work to Giuseppe Poggi and giving 1789-90
as publication date); not in OCLC, or ICCU, the only other copies we
were able to locate are in the BL and in Munich University.

THE WHITBY QUAKER - SCARCE

FIRST

ENGLISH PRINTING

71 RIPLEY, Dorothy. THE BANK OF FAITH and Works United.
By Dorothy Ripley, Citizen of this World, but Gone Above to the
New Jerusalem. Whitby, Printed for the Authoress by G Clark,
1822.
£ 125
SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp vi, 306, woodcut of an ice-berg in text on p.

35; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in modern
boards; spine with printed label; a little dusted.
‘Second edition’ but the first English printing, previously published in
Philadelphia in 1819. The work describes missionary travels in America,
with visits to the Oneida Indians, during 1805 by Dorothy Ripley, the
Whitby quaker, including some interesting observations on slavery.
OCLC records just four copies, at Earlham College, Sunnyvale Public
Library, Kent State, and the University of Manchester. See Smales, G.
Whitby Authors 1867, p. 44-46 for an account of this author and her
works.
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RARE

EULOGY FOR

BEATRICE SECONDA

D’ESTE

72 ROBERTI, Giambattista. DELLE LODI DELLA B. BEATRICE
SECONDA D’ESTE orazione di Giambatista Roberti della
Compagnia di Gesù : detta in Ferrara nella Chiesa dell’ Insigne
Monastero di S. Antonia il di 18. gennaio 1759. In Ferrara, presso
Giuseppe Barbieri. 1759.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], XXXV, [1] blank; a clean, crisp copy in
recent mottled boards.
First edition of this rare eulogy for Beatrice Seconda d’Este (12301262), by the Jesuit writer and philosopher Giambattista Roberti (17191786), given in the monastery of San Antonio at Ferrara, which she
founded.
Dedicated to the noted writer and scholar Giovannandrea Barotti, the
work describes Beatrice’s importance, her life, and her character. The
author wrote a number of philosophical treatises, but was better
known for speeches, fables, and poetry, notably in praise of
strawberries (Le fragole poemetto, 1752).
OCLC records just one copy, at Columbia.

R O Y A L A C A D E M Y E X H I B I T I O N C A T A L O G U E S 1784 T O 1861:
TURNER, CONSTABLE & BLAKE EXHIBITED FOR THE FIRST TIME
73 [ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS]. THE EXHIBITION OF THE ROYAL ACADEMY,
MDCCLXXXIV. The Sixteenth. [-MDCCCLXI. The Ninety-Third]. London, Printed by T. Cadell,
1784-1793 [- Joseph Cooper, 1794-1799; B. McMillan, 1800-1823; William Clowes, 1824-1861].
[Together with:] THE EXHIBITION OF THE ROYAL ACADEMY, MDCCLXIX. The First. [London]
Printed by William Bunce, Printer to the Royal Academy. [1825].
£ 1,850
79 catalogues in four volumes, 4to; No. 16. lacking two pages of the ‘List of Exhibitors’ (I-Z) at end, No. 18
missing pages 17-20 and with the ‘List of Exhibitors’ in duplicate, and No. 22 with loss to final leaf, otherwise
apart from some dust-soiling in places, all catalogues complete and in clean state throughout; bound in late
19th century library buckram, spines lettered in gilt, with the stamp of the ‘Society of Writers of the Signet’
on upper covers; a desirable set of this lengthy run.
A significant run of the Royal Academy annual exhibition catalogues, from the sixteenth in 1784 to ninety-third
in 1861, and also including a rare early type facsimile reprint of the first exhibition catalogue from 1769.
The set provides a wealth of historical information, most notably an interesting insight in to the changes in
taste from the portraits and the “Grand Style” of Reynolds in the late eighteenth to the arrival of Millais and
the Pre-Raphaelite’s of the mid nineteenth century. In amongst the series are many individual highlights
including several artists first exposure to major art patrons - for instance in the twenty-second number, the
Summer Exhibition of 1790, we find exhibit ‘644 View of the Archbishop’s Palace, Lambeth’ by one ‘T.W.
Turner, Maiden Lane, Covent Garden’. This is, in fact, the first picture exhibited at the Academy by Joseph
Mallord William Turner, RA (1775 – 1851), completed when he was only 15 years old. A further 60 years on
we find his final exhibits, four pictures of Dido and Aeneas, in the 1850 exhibition a year before his death,
three of which can now be seen together again in the current exhibition ‘Late Turner’ at Tate Britain.
Particularly noteworthy amongst the paintings is his ‘The departure of the fleet’:
‘The artist finished the canvas on the walls of the RA, and curators and conservators have tried to determine
which areas Turner might have adjusted at the final moment. This question is made difficult by changes in
surface appearance over time. Could the three areas of red paint highlighted in this illustration have been
added on Varnishing Day?’ (see http://www.tate.org.uk/art/artworks/turner-the-departure-of-the-fleet-n00554)
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‘Although contemporary art could be found in numerous other venues, there was only one official showcase
for the achievements of modern British painters, sculptors and architects; so it is hardly surprising that each
year’s offerings at Somerset House came under especially intense scrutiny. Even if they had to pay to gain
access, contemporary viewers none the less regarded these events as their own public property and as
valuable barometers of the country’s progress and well-being. The Exhibition also provided a glamorous social
occasion, where everyone who was anyone had to see and be seen. In a period of profound and disturbing
change, the Royal Academy’s visitors found a fashionable refuge under the aegis of high visual art, but also a
place where the aesthetic went hand in hand with a remarkably broad spectrum of topical concerns’ (Solkin:
Art on the Line. The Royal Academy Exhibitions at Somerset House 1780-1838, p. xi).

HISTORY,

CULTIVATION AND USE OF COCHINEAL DESCRIBED

74 RUSSO FERRUGGIA, Salvatore. SULLA COLTIVAZIONE DELLA COCCINIGLIA e suoi usi
economici… Palermo, tipografia del Giornale Letterario. 1836.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 13-76, [1] index, [1] blank, [1] advertisement, [1] blank; lightly foxed in places,
but generally clean throughout; bound in contemporary green roan, boards with gilt border, spine ruled in gilt,
light surface wear, but not detracting from this being a handsome and appealing copy.
First edition of this rare work by the Sicilian historian Ferruggia.on the history, cultivation, and use of
cochineal.
After a general history of cochineal, the author describes the cultivation of the nopal cactus on which the
beetles live, discussing the preparation of the soil, planting, and general maintenance of the cactus, before
describing the diseases to which it is susceptible, and their treatments. The work then goes on to describe the
raising of the cochineal, discussing both wild and cultivated cochineal, the various predators and illnesses which
can befall the beetles, the uses of cochineal, and the possibility and desirability of cultivating them in Sicily.
Throughout, Ferruggia links the history of the cochineal with that of the southwestern United States and with
Mexico, while displaying a breadth of reference that encompasses Chambers’ Cyclopædia, the Encyclopédie,
and the work of Linnaeus.
Not in OCLC; ICCU records two copies, both in Sicily, at the Biblioteca regionale universitaria, Catania and
the Biblioteca centrale della Regione siciliana Alberto Bombace in Palermo.
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A

GUIDE TO FLOWERS FOR WOMEN

75 [SAINT-GERMAIN DE GORDES]. I MISTERI DI FLORA. Opuscolo dedicato al gentil sesso. [In
Milano, dalla tipografia di Francesco Pirola], MDCCCVI [1806].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION, SECOND ISSUE 8vo, pp. [xii], 15, [1] blank, xv, [1] blank, [3], [1] blank, 102, [1] errata, [1]

colophon; with one folding table and one engraved plate; in later half vellum, morocco label on spine lettered
in gilt; label chipped, but otherwise a good copy; with the book-plate of Gustavo Bonaventura on front pastedown.
First edition, second issue, with an introductory letter by the Mantua Jesuit Saverio Bettinelli, of this
elementary guide to botany, and in particular to the study of flowers, by the French writer Saint-Germain de
Gordes.
After a lengthy introduction, Gordes starts his guide with an account of the nature of flowering plants, and the
conditions necessary for their flourishing, before describing their various parts, their development, and the
numerous types of flower. Here he describes the different flowers, the seasons when they are in bloom, their
structures and colours, their roles in pollination and their methods of reproduction. There is also a large
folding “prospetta analtilico del vegetabile”, and a plate illustrating the various parts of the flower.
OCLC records two copies only, at the BNF and Notre Dame in North America; not in Nissen.

HANDSOMELY

BOUND IN

RED MOROCCO

76 SALLUST. C. CRISPI SALLUSTII BELLI CATILINARII
ET JUGURTHINI HISTORIAE. Glasguae, in aedibus Roberti
Urie, 1749.
£ 150
FIRST GLASGOW EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 250; apart from a few
minor marks, a clean copy throughout; handsomely bound in
contemporary red morocco, spine lettered and tooled in gilt,
boards ruled in gilt, each with central armorial motif stamped in
gilt, slight discoloration (perhaps due to water damage?), but not
obtrusive and not detracting from this being a very appealing copy;
with contemporary ownership signature at head of title.
Uncommon first Glasgow edition (printed by Robert Urie) of
Sallust’s Conspiracy of Catiline and Jugurthine War, handsomely
bound in contemporary red morocco.
ESTCT93522; OCLC: 11355922.

77 SARASA, Antoine Alphonse de. L’ART DE SE TRANQUILISER dans tous les evenemens de la
vie… A Strasbourg, chez Amand Konig, Libraire. 1751.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH. 12mo, pp. [xiv], 380, [2] blank; lightly and evenly browned throughout, due to

paper stock; in contemporary vellum, with red morocco label lettered in gilt, short split to foot of lower joint
and across spine, nevertheless, still a handsome and appealing copy.
Very rare first French edition of this popular guide to happiness by the distinguished Flemish Jesuit
mathematician Sarasa (1618-1667).
The Ars semper gaudendi was first published in the mid-seventeenth century, and went through many editions
in Latin and German. The present edition includes a brief preface giving biographical details of Sarasa, and
introducing the work as “non seulement un de plus dignes et des plus solides, mais aussi un des plus beaux et
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des plus agreables, qui ayent encore paru sur ce sujet”. The work reassures the reader with discussions of
divine providence, the role of chance, the necessity of evil, and the desirability of acceptance of one’s lot,
presenting what seems an essentially Stoic view.
Alphonse Antonio de Sarasa was best known as a mathematician, noted for his popularisation of SaintVincent’s work on logarithms.
Sommervogel VII, 626 cites 1752 edition; not in OCLC.

78 [SÉNAC DE MEILHAN, Gabriel]. MÉMOIRES D’ANNE DE GONZAGUES, Princesse Palatine.
A Londres, et se trouve à Paris, chez les Marchands de Nouveautés. 1786.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], xvi, 267, [1] blank; occasional
spotting and marginal soiling in places, but otherwise clean and
fresh throughout; in contemporary calf, boards edged in gilt,
spine ruled in gilt with morocco label; spine and boards slightly
worn, but still a good copy.
First edition of this memoir of Anne de Gonzagues-Clèves
(1616-1684), wife of Edouard de Bavière, Count Palatine of the
Rhine, attributed by Barbier to Gabriel Sénac de Meilhan (17361803).
Anne de Gonzagues was one of the heroines of the civil war
(Fronde) in France of 1648-1653, and her status ensured that
these memoirs enjoyed a good deal of success on their first
publication, despite it being obvious to the educated that they
were not the work of Gonzagues herself. Sainte-Beauve, in his
Causeries du lundi, noted that the work ‘seemed too well
written to be that of the Palatine princess. For it is evident, from
the letters and the few writings we have of hers, that the
princess only had her whole spirit in conversation, and certainly
not with a pen in her hand’, while speculating that de Meilhan
‘aurait été bien fâché que la petite fraude eût trop réussi et
qu’on ne devinât point le nouvel auteur sous le masque’.
This was the first work of Sénac de Meilhan, some ten years
after his resignation as intendant-general for war, and four years
before he left France; an autobiographical novel, L’Emigré,
followed in 1797, as well as numerous works on recent French
history, and philosophical works on luxury and morality, in
which he opposed Necker, who had earlier taken the job of
minister of finance which de Meilhan had coveted.
OCLC: 10129735 and 23620064.

79 SIMMS, Frederick Walter PRACTICAL TUNNELLING: Explaining in Detail the Setting out of
the Works, Shaft Sinking and Heading-Driving,: Ranging the Lines and Levelling Under Ground, Subexcavating, Timbering and the Construction of the Brickwork of Tunnels… as Exemplified by the
Particulars of the Bletchingley and Saltwood Tunnels… Third Edition, Revised and Extended, with
Additional Chapters Illustrating the Recent Practice of Tunnelling as Exemplified by the St. Gothard,
Mont Cenis and Other Modern Works, by D.K. Clark. London, Crosby Lockwood and Co. 1877.£
£ 125
4to., pp. xviii, 354 p., 21 engraved or lithographed plates by J. W. Lowry and others (all but 2 folding or
double-page) and 55 wood-engraved text figures, (small section 90 x 20 mm removed from the top margin of
the title-page); contemporary half skiver, (rather rubbed, the joints and headpiece cracked and worn).
Sims’ classic work on tunnelling which particularly draws on his experiences with the South-Eastern Railway
and his accounts of the the construction of the Bletchingley and Saltwood Tunnels.
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First published in 1844, the original text is here updated for the third edition by D. Kinnear Clark who adds
much new information on recent tunniellng techniques, particularly those used on the Continent. The
discussion on the problems encountered in the construction of the Mont Cenis Tunnel is drawn chiefly from
two papers read by Thomas Sopwith before the Institution of Civil Engineers. he also offer some comments
on the St. Gothard tunnel, then under construction, and at 9¼ miles in length, the one of the most ambitious
projects of its kind.
For each project costs, work patterns, time scales and efficiency reports are included so that it is quite evident
that this is not just intended to be read as a series of reports but should be used as a working guide for
tunnellers.
OCLC: 4123122.

A FRENCH AMERICAN

IN

REGENCY ENGLAND

80 [SIMOND, Louis]. JOURNAL OF A TOUR AND RESIDENCE IN GREAT BRITAIN, DURING
THE YEARS 1810 AND 1811, by a French Traveller. With Remarks on the country, its arts,
literature, politics, and on the manners and customs of its inhabitants. New York: Published for the
Author, and for sale by Eastburn Kirk and Co., T. & W. Mercein, Printers, 1815.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. xiii, [i, blank]; [2], 377 [1] blank; [iv], 360, with two folding tables;
clean and fresh, entirely uncut in the original drab boards, spines with printed paper labels, somewhat split and
cracked at joints; ownership inscription on the verso of half-title ‘John Frothingham, Montreal, May 1816’; in
morocco-backed cloth box.
Rare first edition, published in New York - the Edinburgh edition of the same year is usually given precedence,
but it would seem that this edition should be given the honour of being first, as this travel account and report
on the English society during the Regency period was written by a French American.
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This engaging and well-written Journal was written in English during the author’s two year stay in England,
after which he returned to the United States. He says in his Preface: ‘The writer of this Journal spent nearly
two years in Great Britain, without any other object than that of seeing the country. He was born in France,
and had resided more than twenty years in the United States of America …To give the friends he had left in
America the pleasure of following him upon the map, he sent, from the beginning, a journal of what he did and
saw….’
The book is also ‘Published for the Author.’ It was not published in France until 1816. There is much on the
national debt (including 2 folding tables), poor laws, population, Malthus (I, 221-228), American commerce (I,
241-253), currency (II, 165-183), etc. There is also an eye-witness account of a boxing match between
Molyneux, an American Black, and Rimmer, from Lancashire (II, 94-98). Molyneux won this fight and later had
two memorable bouts against Cribb, the last before 20,000 spectators. There is an Appendix on Ireland (II,
313-339), and the book is fully indexed. Simond and his English wife spent time in the Lake District and they
were shown the area around Grasmere by William Wordsworth.
Kress B6583; American Imprints 35033; Goldsmiths’ (Edinburgh edition) 21111; see Monaghan 1315; OCLC
records two copies in North America, at Central Connecticut State University and Boston Public library; copy
recorded by Kress appears to no longer be held at Harvard.

‘PUIR PUSSIE’S

DEAD’

81 SKIMMING, Robert. LAYS OF LEISURE HOURS, by Robert Skimming, Paisley. Paisley:
published by J. Bowie, Causeyside Street. 1841.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [v], 6-36; apart from some light dust-soiling, a clean copy throughout; in recent

boards.
Scarce first edition of this charming collection of poems by Robert
Skimming, dedicated to the Glasgow lawyer, Alexander Strathern.
The songs and poems include ‘On J-M-S Caldwell’s emigration to
America’, ‘Watty’s Ditty’, ‘The Lass of Woodside Lone’ and ‘Elegy
on the death of a favourite cat’:
‘She was nae brood o’ thievish cats,
That rin and slake ‘mang bowls and pats,
But aye content wi’ what she gat,
Be’t brose or bread,
Till Death on her his venom spat;
Puir Pussie’s dead’ (p. 19)
‘Robert Skimming was boom in Stewarton on 29th April, 1812. His
father was a weaver. Robert himself was bred to that trade under
his father. He came to Paisley from Stewarton in 1827, and began
to rhyme about that time. His first pieces of poetry appeared in
the Penny Songster, published in Paisley in 1839. He however
published himself a collection of his poetry, of thirty-six pages, in
1841, entitled Lays of Leisure Hours. And in 1851 he published
another volume of poetry of sixty-four pages, containing some of
the pieces in the previous volume. After being forty years in
Paisley, he went to Rothesay, and received the appointment of
Janitor to the Working Men’s Institute. He was on the platform on
Gleniffer Braes at the Centenary of Tannnahill on 3rd June, 1874.
Robert Skimming died at Rothesay in 1882’. [Robert Brown Paisley
Poets Paisley, 1889]
COPAC records just one copy only, at the National Library of
Scotland; not in OCLC or NSTC.
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PANORAMIC

ENTERTAINMENT

82 [SMITH, Albert]. A HAND-BOOK TO MR. ALBERT SMITH’S ENTERTAINMENT, ENTITLED
THE OVERLAND MAIL being a reminiscence of travel on the homeward route from Suez to
Boulogne, via the Desert, Cairo, the Pyramids, Malta, Marseilles, and Paris. [London] Published for
the Author. 1850.
£ 550
8vo, pp. vi, 7-47, [1] advertisement; with 13 illustrations; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, rather
worn and dust-soiled, minor loss to corners, and some dog-earing to first gathering, and light stain in margin
at end.
Albert Smith performed his panorama at Willis’s Rooms, King Street, St. James’s, 28 May 1850-10 July 1850. In
his Preface he tells us ‘the materials and sketches for the Entertainment were collected by the author towards
the close of 1849 when travelling on the route’. The panorama’s tableaux were painted by William Beverley.
Smith’s lecture for ‘The Overland Mail’ consisted of a mixture of education and comic entertainment, the
formula he would use for panoramas thenceforth. Between 28 June and 12 Dec. 1851 he took his ‘Overland
Mail’ on a tour of the provinces, visiting 48 towns.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Yale and Indiana.
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REVIVING THE SPANISH ECONOMY
WITH ADAM SMITH’S ANALYSIS
83 [SPANISH ECONOMY]. REFLEXIONES POLÍTICAS
Analogas a las Circunstancias del Dia… Zaragoza, Imprenta de
Andrés Sebastián. 1820.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 72; a clean copy throughout; in recent
morocco backed boards, spine lettered in gilt; a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this essay on the best means to revive the Spanish
economy on the verge of the civil war of 1820-23, by an anonymous
monarchist writer.
The author notes that the origin of Spain’s difficulties lies in the bad
management that had plagued the Spanish economy since the colonialist
expansion two centuries earlier, which had in turn led to the public
being faced with an excessive tax burden. The remedies suggested in
this work are largely based on Smith’s analysis: the author proposes a
reduction in the proportion of tax revenues that went to maintain the
Royal family, while at the same time reducing taxes on the working
classes, and restoring the balance between indirect and direct taxation.
Not in OCLC or KVK.

EARLY

MANUAL ON ALL ASPECTS OF RAILWAYS

84 STEINLE, Nepomuck. TECHNISCHES HANDBUCH DES EISENBAHNWESENS. Eine kritische
Zusammenstellung der meisten bis jetzt bekannt gewordenen Erfahrungen im Eisenbahnwesen mit
besonderer Rücksicht auf Steigungen, Krümmungen und die zur Vermeidung von beiden zuläßigen
Baukapitale. Nördlingen, C. H. Beck, 1848.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. viii (half-title misbound), 686, [2], with eight folding lithographic plates; title
with stamps (see below), two plates with repaired tears; a clean and fresh copy in the original green cloth,
spine lettered in gilt; wear to hinges, a little sunned.
Very rare first issue (there is another issue dated 1849) of an early German manual of all aspects of railways.
Most of the German publications of that period were actually translations and adaptations of French and
English works, however, this comprehensive work was written for the requirements of German railway
investors, engineers and planners. Remarkable are the place and time of printing as well: In 1848 the railway
connection between Munich, Augsburg and Stuttgart, main centres of commerce in Southern Germany, was
about to be built, and the publisher’s location, Nördlingen, was becoming an important station on that line, on
the border of the kingdoms of Bavaria and Württemberg. The first labourers of that railway were actually still
serfs owned by a local nobleman, a significant clash of medieval social structures and the approach of the
means of communication and transport of the industrial revolution. However, the 1848 revolution ended
serfdom and building of the railway was continued with paid workers.
Steinle, a lieutenant in the Bavarian army, sums up all aspects of the railway system, including the financial side,
operating locomotives, reducing friction, planning of railways alongside roads, different track and rail designs,
and the strategic use of railways.

Provenance: This book was first owned by the Prussian bureau of railway administration, as the title bears a
blind-stamp of the Technisches Eisenbahn Bureau together with their contemporary stamp, and a release
stamp. On the title verso is an armorial late 19th-century collector’s stamp.
Metzeltin 3479, not in Hoeltzel or Ewald; OCLC locates one copy in America, at the University of Missouri,
however, with only 208 pages.
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85 STRICKLAND, Agnes. DEMETRIUS: A tale of modern Greece: in three cantos. With other
poems. London: James Fraser, Regent Street. 1833.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 171, [1] advertisement; in the original blindstamped purple publisher’s cloth,

spine lettered in gilt and sunned, nevertheless, still a very fine copy.
First edition of Strickland’s Demetrius, including much on the Greek Revolution. The occasional poems at the
end include “The Factory Child”.
OCLC: 26041772; Jackson Romantic Poetry by Women, p. 320, No 3.

POEMS

FOR CELEBRITY LADIES

86 TANZINI, Giuseppe. ALLA VALOROSA ED AMABILE
CONTESSA FELICITA GALBIATI Nobil Figlia del Mincio la Musa
Ossequiosa verso alcune piu’ Celebri Donee del Secolo Opera di
Giuseppe Tanzini, Accademico Fiorentino, Apatista, Pastore
Arcade, ec. ec. [n.p.] 1766.
£ 100
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 43, [1] blank; apart from a few minor
marks, a clean copy throughout; uncut in recent patterned wraps; a
desirable copy.
Very rare first edition of this collection of verses, dedicated to Felicita
Galbiati, by Giuseppe Tanzini.
Tanzini, who was a member of the Accademia Fiorentina, addresses his
verses to several of the most famous women of the century; these
include the musician Marianna de Haan, the poet Augusta Caterina
Piccolomini, and the Florentine patron Marianna Acciajuoli.
Not in OCLC.

GEOGRAPHY
87

TEACHING CARDS FOR YOUNG LADIES

[TEACHING CARDS]. GEOGRAPHIE HISTORIQUE DES DAMES. [Paris?], [ c. 1830]. £ 1,650

complete with 87 hand coloured and printed cards [87 x 69 mm] including a title card with a list of
departments and 86 geographic cards each with a hand coloured map and printed text playing cards. all
contained in the original blue paper lined silver embossed box with decorative gilt onlays [165 x 80 x 45 mm.]
The 86 teaching cards each illustrate a map of one of the French geographic departments with their principal
towns and cities, and on the back in two columns a notice of the history and geography on one side, and the
other side with a biographical account of a famous woman associated with each department area.
Alas the makers have had trouble finding some departments with a woman of sufficient ‘quality’ and had
decided to distribute famed Parisians to stop this gap. Thus Madame Roland was attributed to the l’Allier,
Mademoiselle de Montpensier to the Côtes-du-Nord, Madame Dehoulieres to the Haute-Loire, Héloïsé to
the Creuse, Ninon to Lenclos au Tarn, and so on. Also are more conventional women of France as Jeanne
d’Albret, la chevalièr d’Eon, Clémence Isaure, Jeanne Hachette, Marguerite of Valois, Anne de Bretagne, with
some rather forced associations as Mlle Descartes the daughter of the philosopher and the sister of the great
philosopher, Jacqueline Pascal, whilst that for the Seine - including Paris - is reduced to just a list of names
such are the numbers of possible associations.
Clearly a Parisian maker, as who else could be so condescending to their provincial compatriots at Toursas as
a city of a hundred pastry-makers, and barely two booksellers!, although such slights were probably intended
to make the historical and geographical facts more memorable.
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Produced for the education of young women the cards are here in a silver coated ‘jewel’ box that has two
empty compartments that would have originally contained sweets. An example at the Bibliotheque nationale
de France was sold in a plain slipcase and the cards may have been marketed in a variety of forms. The box
has a neat sculpted design of a woman, the symbol of learning in the midst of globes, scientific instruments and
other appropriate symbols, with two cherubs supporting a banner with the title above.
Not in Gumuchian.

PHOTO-POETRY
88 THOMPSON, Stephen. VENICE AND THE POETS. with Photographic Illustrations. London,
Provost & Co., 1870.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 4to. pp. [iv], 47, [1], title printed in red and black, with photographic frontispiece, 8

photographic plates, mounted onto thick sheets with printed captions and two photographic vignettes in the
text; occasionally a little spotted, not affecting the photos, p. 35 with repair to lower margins, one mounting
sheet with short marginal tear; original publisher’s bevelled cloth, front cover with gilt-stamped illustration and
title, spine lettered in gilt; sunned, corners a little worn, one patch of cloth slightly detached from rear cover,
due to humidity; presentation inscription, dated Christmas 1870 on verso of frontispiece;
Uncommon and atmospheric views of Venice in fine albumen prints, alongside an anthology of poems on Venice.
‘Venice and the Poets capitalises on the popularity of ‘the glorious city in the sea’ for a number of nineteenthcentury British poets including Wordsworth, Byron, Browning, Addison, Moore, Rogers, Clough, and Shelley,
from whose works the editor and photographer Stephen Thompson has made appropriate excisions. The
nature of the anthology again recalls practices of commonplacing and scrapbooking, in which choice elements
of poetry and photographs were paired in domestic books along with other ephemera.
‘Like Fairylife and Fairyland, Venice and the Poets focuses not on picturesque landscapes but on architecture
and urban scenes. These books are the earliest examples of photopoetry in which urban scenes are
considered legitimate sites both of poetic and photographic art. Notably, they are both set outside the British
Isles, thus suggesting while the landscapes of home were picturesque enough to be captured photographically,
industrial Britain was perhaps not as enticing a subject as the palaces of Portugal and sea-city of Venice.
Similarly, these photographic concerns may be seen as influenced by the interests of the Romantic poets in
Italy, particularly, and again form a model for the potential legitimisation of photography as an art form.’ [See
https://arts.st-andrews.ac.uk article on Photopoetry].
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Thompson had a good reputation for his photographic book illustrations, which included landscapes as well as
pictures of monuments and artworks. During the 1870s he worked for the British Museum, documenting its
holdings.
Gernsheim 493; OCLC: 9659064.

THE SOUL

EXAMINED

89 ULLOA, Juan de. DE ANIMA DISPUTATIONES
QUATUOR. Natura illius, proprietates, modus operandi,
vitalesque operationes, tum physicae, tum intentionales,
tum intellectus, tum voluntatis exponuntur, cum
utrarumque multiplicitate, atque mutua differentia. Rome,
Typis Jo: Francisci Chracas, 1715.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 4to, [viii], 547, [1] errata, woodcut vignette

on title; fresh and clean in contemporary vellum, bound in the
French-speaking Low Countries, spine ornamented and lettered
in gilt.
Rare first edition of this philosophical and theological work on
all aspects of the concept of the soul, written by the Spanish
Jesuit philosopher Juan de Ulloa (1639-c. 1725), who was born
in Madrid and sent by his superiors to Rome. He speculates on
the immortality of the soul, the instinct and feelings of animals,
sensations, moral judgement, faith, superstition and free will.
Despite the speculative nature of the subject dealt with in this
work there is a good index at the end.
Bound in before is an incomplete copy of Ulloa’s Physica
Speculativa of 1713, which is lacking the second gathering of
preliminaries.
Sommervogel VIII, col. 341, 6; OCLC locates copies in Munich,
the National Library of Chile and at Maastricht University only.

‘SERIOUS’

POETRY, BY A WOMAN

90 UNZER, Johanne Charlotte. VERSUCH in sittlichen und zärtlichen Gedichten. [Leipzig, Johann
Gottl. Immanuel Breitkopf] for Carl Hermann Hemmerde in Halle, 1754.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. [viii], 149, [3], title with engraved vignette, woodcut head- and tailpieces;

apart from minor spotting to title a clean and fresh copy in contemporary German sprinkled boards; head of
spine with loss, wear to extremities, early shelfmark label (number repeated on front fly-leaf) and 20th-century
bookplate on front paste-down.
Johanne Charlotte Unzer (1725-1782) was the daughter of the composer Johann Gotthilf Ziegler, whose
house was frequented by young intellectuals and students (amongst whom Johanne’s future husband J. A.
Unzer) who encouraged the young woman to educate herself to a higher degree than was the custom in
bourgeois circles of the time. This is her first publication of ‘serious’ poetry, after a volume of humoristic
poems, which had appeared in 1751. In the preface she explains that the poems are written in ‘the language of
the heart,’ and after longer philosophical poems there is poetry and poems on the pleasures of life: music,
nature, free conversation, and love.
This well-preserved volume is a rare and fine example of book design in Germany in the mid-18th century. It
was printed by Breitkopf, famous for his superior fraktur type, exemplary layout and typographic design,
copied by private presses up to the present time.
Goedeke III, p. 331, 73, 1; Hayn Gotendorf VIII, p. 46; OCLC locates the following copies in the US: Yale,
Illinois, Duke, Princeton and University of Wisconsin.
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91 [VENIERO, Lorenzo?]. LE VOLUPTUEUX HORS DE COMBAT, ou le defi Amoureux de
Lygdame et de Chloris. Nouvelles Poesies Galantes en Francois & Latin. A Cytheropolis, chez Pierre
L’Arretin, Imprimeur de l’Academie des Dames, a la Venus de Grece. [1738].
£ 185
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. 63, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy
throughout; in nineteenth century calf backed mottled boards, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered
in gilt, some minor rubbing, but still a handsome copy.
Rare first edition in French of this much reprinted poem, attributed to Lorenzo Veniero, and translated into
French by the abbé Jacques d’Estrées.
Laporte, in his Bibliographie Clerico-Galante, describes the work as an erotic poem “plein de verve et de
chaleur”, observing that the author had proved, in writing it, that his muse “n’etait pas hors de combat, et
qu’elle pouvait fournir une joyeuse et brillante lutte à armes courtoises ou galantes”; furthermore, the present
French translation is, he notes, “digne de l’original”.
In addition to the present “Cytheropolis” edition, further editions appeared in Glasgow (1774), Amsterdam
(undated), and Eleutheropolis.
Lemonnyer III, col. 1371 (‘écrit avec verve et chaleur’); not in OCLC.

92 [VERRI, Pietro]. IDEE SULL’ INDOLE DEL PIACERE. Milano, appresso Giuseppe Galeazzi,
Regio Stampatore. MDCCLXXIV [ 1774].
£ 150
SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. 100 (the first leaf blank), woodcut vignette on title; very minor stain just visible at

foot in places, otherwise clean throughout; in recent mottled wrappers; contemporary biographical note in ink
on initial blank.
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First puiblished in Livorno in 1773 this rare work on pleasure is a philosophical investigation of human nature,
which can be characterized as trying to avoid pain and seeking pleasure, an almost ‘behaviourist’ approach to
anthropology. The Milanese economist, historian and philosopher Pietro Verri (1728-1797) was an admirer of
Hume and part of a group of enlightened intellectuals in Lombardy, which included Leopardi, Frisi, and
Beccaria. Verri’s main thesis, that pleasure is the interruption of pain as the underlying human condition, was
appreciated by Kant (a German edition appeared in 1777), can be found in Leopardi’s works, and later formed
one of the cornerstones of Schopenhauer’s Weltanschauung.
OCLC records just two copies only, at Johns Hopkins and Göttingen; Yale holds the first, Livorno edition.

PRESENTATION COPY, HANDSOMELY BOUND

IN

CONTEMPORARY RED MOROCCO

93 WALKER, Samuel. REFORMATION OF MANNERS PROMOTED BY ARGUMENT, in several
essays, viz. Of reproof. Of drunkenness. Of lust or impurity. Of swearing. Of the Lord’s day …
London, for John Knight (Lincoln) and Robert Knaplock, 1711.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. [12], 331, [1]; occasional very light spotting, but a very
good copy, all edges gilt, in a handsome contemporary red morocco presentation binding, gilt, with floral rolltool central panel and floral corner-pieces, spine heavily gilt, rubbed and a little dry at head and foot; inscribed
‘Eliz Monson given by ye Author’ on title-page (from an important Lincolnshire family); bookplate of Sir John
Shaw.
Scarce first and only edition of Samuel Walker’s Reformation of
Manners and a highly desirable copy being a presentation copy from
the author and handsomely bound in contemporary panelled red
morocco.
The work is set out in five essays, Of Reproof, Drunkenness, Lust or
Impurity, Swearing and the Lord’s Day, each is then broken down in
to several sections. In the first, on drunkeness, the author discusses
its nature and lays down three rules ‘by which the true nature of
drunkenness may be known. First, when a man drinks more than his
health and constitution will bear. Secondlly, when he drinks more than
will consist with the true use of the faculties and powers of his mind
and soul. Thirdly, when he drinks more than his circumstances will
afford’ (p. 99). On swearing the author advises to ‘Swear not…
neither by God nor his Creatures, but let your communication be
Yea, Yea, Nay, Nay. That is, let your ordinary and common discourse
consist barely in affirming or barely in denying a thing, without adding,
by Heaven it is so, or, By the Lord it is not so’ (p. 222). Other
interesting sections include ‘The various violations of the laws of
chastity’ (Essay III, Of Lust), and ‘the positive nature of the rest on the
Lord’s day (Essay V, Of the Lord’s Day).
We have been able to find little on the author, Samuel Walker, other
than that he was a ‘Vicar of Croft in the County of Lincoln’, as stated
on the title page. The small advertisement at the end of the work
mentions his Divine essays upon the following subjects: of reading the

Scriptures, meditation, self-examination, private prayer, public
worship, the Lord’s Supper, published in Cambridge, at the University
press, in 1709.
OCLC: 15360270 records just five copies in the US, at UCLA, UC (Riverside), Florida, Harvard and Virginia,
with two further copies recorded in Scotland, at the NLS and Glasgow.
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AGAINST

ALL PHILOSOPHICAL

SYSTEMS

94 WEILLER, Kajetan. ANLEITUNG ZUR FREYEN ANSICHT DER PHILOSOPHIE. Zunächst für
seine Zuhörer. München, bey Joseph Lentner, 1804.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi], 431, [1] blank; some light foxing in places throughout, but otherwise fresh; in

contemporary marbled boards with gilt-stamped lettering-piece; extremities a little worn; from the library of a
Catholic school for pedagogues in Donauwörth/Bavaria with stamp of about 1900 on title, ms. shelfmark label
on front cover.
First edition of this rare philosophical work by the Bavarian
disciple of Jacobi, Kajetan von Weiller (1762-1826).
Weiller’s starts with the statement that ‘philosophy is at the
moment in a state of revolution, and what is always happening
during revolutions is the case here as well. Passions partake
more in the current of events than reason’ (p. 3). Weiller
intends this work, which is complementary to his lectures, to
inspire young people to think philosophically, to know about
various philosophical systems, however without following them
religiously. The work is divided into two parts, a ‘negativer Theil’
and a ‘positiver Theil,’ in which he contrasts old and new
conceptions of the role, scope, and practice of philosophy. In the
first part, Weiller discusses the previous course of philosophy.
He starts by asking what philosophy is, and divides the subject
into various classes, philosophical schools and systems, before
expressing the hope that from the total philosophical relativism
at the beginning of the 19th century which will inevitably lead to
nihilism, a new kind of philosophy, which can be heartfelt and
and not only rationally perceived will have to rise. Weiller refers
to attempts by Schelling to reconcile feeling and sentiment with
philosophy and explains that the philosophy of the future will
seek the truth, which is not hidden any longer by the
terminology of a rigid system.
OCLC records North American copies at McGill, Harvard,
Columbia, and St Vincent College.

CONTAINING

EVERY STYLE OF

GOTHIC

ARCHITECTURE

95 WILSON, George Washington. PHOTOGRAPHS OF ENGLISH AND SCOTTISH
SCENERY… GLOUCESTER CATHEDRAL. 12 Views. Aberdeen: 24 and 25 Crown Street. 1866.£
£ 225
4to, ff. 14; 12 photographs each mounted on a card with printed title; some leaves somewhat spotted; with a print
of the cathedral pasted on the front free endpaper; original bevelled green cloth, upper cover lettered in gilt.
The views of the interior are important as they show the cathedral before the extensive restorations of 1873
to 1890, and 1897, that were carried out by Sir George Gilbert Scott (1839-1897).
Gernsheim notes that the copy that he recorded was undated but he made the correct assumption of
ascribing to it the a publication date of 1866.
See Roger Taylor, George Washington Wilson, Aberdeen, 1981; Gernsheim 309.

APPLYING

THE

TERMINOLOGY

OF IDEALISM TO

LITERARY ARTEFACTS

96 WITTE, Samuel Simon. VON DER LITTERATUR NACH IHREM BEGRIFF und Werthe handelt
und ladet daneben zur würdigen Begehung des Oster-Festes ein der hiesigen Universität zeitigen
Rector… Rostock, den 5ten April, 1795. Rostock, gedruckt mit Adlerschen Schriften, den 5ten April,
1795.
£ 95
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FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. 16; minor stain to gutter, otherwise clean; the uncut and unopened entire

sheets, as issued.
A celebratory public lecture marking Easter given by the director of Rostock University on literature in the
widest sense of the word, from a systematic philosophic point of view. Witte applies the terminology of
idealism to literary artefacts, describes the creative artistic process as the workings of the Geist of the author.
Therefore literature should be called Werke des Geistes (works of the spirit). Merely descriptive and scientific
works should be called Werke des Verstandes (works of reason). Witte, who wrote on the origin of Egyptian
pyramids and on the Danish national costume as well, carries on to classify different categories of texts
according to Herder’s and Kant’s philosophy, and deals with the concept of National-Literteratur.
Not in OCLC.

ACCOUNT

OF

FRANCE,

BY ONE

‘DETAINED

AS A

HOSTAGE’

97 WORSLEY, Israel. ACCOUNT OF THE STATE OF FRANCE, and its Government, during the
last three years; particularly as it has relation to the Belgic Provinces, and the treatment of the
English. By Israel Worsley, detained as a hostage. London: Printed for J. Johnson, St. Paul’s
Churchyard. 1806.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], viii, 267, [1] blank; some minor
foxing in places, but generally clean throughout; uncut in the original
paper backed boards, with printed paper label to style.
Scarce first edition of this informative first hand account of France at
the beginning to the nineteenth century.
The author, Israel Worsley, who was held hostage (and is stated as
such on the title page) while in France, provides details of his travels
and treatment, the towns and people he encountered, and the
animosity of Napoleon Buonparte and his followers towards the
English which had evidently led to his arrest. Chapters also cover
the changes brought on by the French Revolution, the government,
resources and the high esteem in which English merchandise was
held and the smuggling that occurred in spite of the great lengths
Buonparte went to in order to prevent it. The final chapters discuss,
amongst other things, the state of education, amusements of the low
countries, and French cuisine: ‘Much as the Englishman may laugh at
the soup-meagre and sallads [sic] of the French, when his table is
before him, loaded with huge pieces of beef, and fenced round with
smiling goblets of ale, it were much to be wished, for the happiness
of our middling and lower orders, that some of the French economy
could be introduced to their families’ (p. 237).
Israel Worsley entered Daventry Academy in 1786 under Thomas
Belsham, who was responsible for his adoption of Unitarian views. In
December 1790 a committee of merchants at Dunkirk (where there
was no English service) engaged Worsley as their minister. How long
this experiment lasted is not certain. Worsley established a school
at Dunkirk. After the outbreak of war in 1793 he retreated to
England, but returned after the peace of Amiens in 1802. He was
arrested on the resumption of hostilities in 1803 and ultimately escaped with difficulty through Holland. From
1806 to 1813 Worsley ministered at Lincoln, and from 1813 to February 1831 at Plymouth, where he
established a fellowship fund and a chapel library. He left Plymouth with his family for Paris, intending to stay
for six months only, but he was persuaded to open in June a place for Unitarian worship, eventually settled in
the rue Provence. In January 1832 he formed a French Unitarian association for the circulation of tracts. The
cholera epidemic of March 1832 dispersed his congregation “largely English, American, and German residents”
but he kept his chapel open until June 1833. On his return to England he again ministered at Lincoln.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Yale and Florida State.
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98 XIMENES, Leonardo. I SEI PRIMI ELEMENTI DELLA GEOMETRIA PIANA A cui si aggiugne
alcun saggio de’ molti usi, che le proposizioni elementari fomministrano alla fisica, alla meccanica,
all’astronomia, e ad altre parti della matematica… In Venezia, Presso Giambatista Albrizzi, MDCCLII [
1752].
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxxii, 354, with ten leaves of folding plates and several tables and illustrations in the

text; some dampstaining in places, largely but not exclusively marginal; in contemporary patterned paste-paper
boards, handlettered library label on spine; some wear to joints, but still a good copy.
First edition of this popular introduction to geometry
by the Jesuit physicist and astronomer Leonardo
Ximenes.
Reprinted several times over the next seventy years,
this was Ximenes’ most popular work, and was
designed principally as a guide to the practical
applications of geometry. After two lezione introducing
the basic concepts, and a series of definitions and
axioms, the work is divided into six elementi, each of
which describes a series of geometrical propositions,
largely taken from Euclid, with demonstrations and
corollaries. In most cases, these propositions are then
augmented with practical examples of the ways in
which the principles can be observed in the natural
world, and in machines; for instance, the theory of the
circle is illustrated by Ximenes with four sections on
surveying, the ebb and flow of the tides, Kepler’s laws,
and the transport of water; he also uses both
architectural and optical examples to illustrate the
Euclidian theories.
Leonardo Ximenes (1716-1786) taught rhetoric and
philosophy at Siena and Florence, where he became, in
1761, professor of geography. One of his principal
interests was hydraulics; he did much work on flood
control on the Po and Reno rivers, and the present
work is an early indication of his interest in the subject.
It was reprinted as late as 1819.
The present copy, in common with most in library holdings, does not have the dedication, approbation, and
errata called for by Riccardi (II, 633), and has only 32 pages of prelims; however, the copy does appear to be
complete, and may well be a later issue; the prelims of the second edition follow our copy.
Sommervogel viii, p. 1342; OCLC records North American copies at the Burndy, California Tech, Berkeley,
Cornell, Oklahoma, Baylor, and Brigham Young.

CORONATIONS
99

AND

COMMEMORATIONS

[YORK & SON]. VIEWS OF WESTMINSTER ABBEY. [London: York & Son] c. 1880.

£ 250

Large square 8vo., 24 albumen photographs each measuring approximately 82 x 75 mm, mounted 2 to a leaf
within red printed decorative borders with numbered caption titles; a few leaves chipped in the lower
corners; publisher’s green cloth elaborately blocked in gilt and blind over bevelled boards.
Published completely anonymously although we have been able to establish the images are the work of York &
Son.
These 24 views of Westminster Abbey include images of the West Towers, Henry VII’s Chapel, Poet’s
Corner, the Coronation Chair, all selected to catch the eye of a visitor.
York & Son, founded by Frederick York and succeeded by his son William in 1903, was one of the largest
English producers of lantern slides in the later 19th century. In 1912 the firm was bought out by Newton &
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Co who continued to trade under the York & Son name. The collection almost exclusively covers London,
particularly Westminster. It records a wide variety of street views, events and public buildings. Few
photographs are dated, but they fall into the range 1870-1900.

UNUSUAL

STUDY ON FLATULENCE

100 ZEVIANI, Giovanni Verardo. DEL FLATO a favore degl’Ipocondriaci. Libri due del Dottor
Giovanni Verardo Zeviani. In Verona, per Antonio Andreoni Libraro. 1755.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. [viii], 220; date written in crayon at the foot of the title, otherwise apart from
a few minor marks, a clean, crisp copy throughout; expertly bound in recent wraps, to style; a very appealing
copy.
Rare first edition of this unusual study on flatulence, by the Verona physician and author Giovanni Verardo
Zeviani (1725-1808).
Zeviani was the author of a number of works on various medical topics, and was best known as one of the
first to conduct serious studies into infant mortality, identifying the bathing of infants in cold water as one of
the most common causes of sickness. In the present work, he addresses the causes, effects, and treatment of
flatulance. After a brief explanation of the perameters of the work, Zeviani examines the causes of flatulence,
discussing putrefaction and fermentation, digestion, the different kinds of flatulence, and the condition’s
relationship to hypochondria, weakness of spirit, and melancholy. He goes on to discuss possible cures and
treatments for flatulence, describing diagnosis and prognosis, and the importance of diet, air, rest, light and
shade, and other factors, before examining surgical remedies, the use of antispasmodic drugs, purgatives, and
other treatments.
OCLC records copies at Cornell, Berkeley, Wisconsin, Harvard, New York Academy of Medicine, and the
National Library of Medicine.
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